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To my dear father,

Doctor James Anderson,

who was so fond of kindred, and loved them so well,

who, while in life, kept in touch with them, and was so

much interested in the Genealogical History of his

Antecedents and their Descendants, this volume is most

respectfully and affectionately dedicated. I have ever

cherished the memory of my sainted father and mother

along the checkered scenes of life, and now in old age,

the memory of them is a solace and comfort to me.

Grant James Anderson.

Westminster, Texas^ October, ipop.
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Anderson Ancestry.

RECORD OF MR. ANDERSON, SR., AND HIS

WIFE, MISS JOURDAN.

The father of Jourdan Anderson (Christian name un-

known) was born in England about 1695 or 1700; mar-

ried a Miss Jourdan, and emigrated to America about

1733. There were five children by this union :

I. James Anderson, born about 1720.

v^2. Thomas Anderson, born about 1721.

3. Jourdan Anderson, born May 5, 1723.

4. John Anderson, born about 1725.

5. Faith Anderson, born about 1727.

James Anderson, their first born, married and settled

in, or near. Savannah, Ga., the names of his wife and

children unknown. However, we hear of a grandson of

his, T. W. Anderson, of Twiggs County, Ga. ;
also a

granddaughter, who married Mr. Murvain.

Thomas Anderson, their second son, settled in Din-

widdle County, Va., was twice married: first, to Miss

Kehrenhappuck. There were two sons by this marriage,

Robert Anderson and Jourdan Anderson, both of them

deaf-mutes, who moved West.

His second wife's name unknown, by whom there

were three children :

I. Lucy Anderson, twice married; first, Gibbs, second,

Harod.
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2. Lydia Anderson, also twice married; first to Mr.

Elder, by whom she had one son, Robert Elder ;

second marriage to Mr, Neuman.

3. Jackson Anderson, their youngest, married Miss

Boone.

John Anderson^ their fourth and youngest son, was

born about 1725 ;
married . There were twelve chil-

dren born to them, three sons and nine daughters, who

lived in Nottoway County, Va.

1. Armstead Anderson.

2. William Anderson.

3. Allen Anderson.

4. Sylla Anderson, who married Mr. Hawk.

5. Polly Anderson, who married Mr. Nichols.

6. Katie Anderson, who married Mr. Vaughan.

7. Susan Anderson, who married Mr. Vaughan.

8. Sallie Anderson, who married Mr. Harpe.

9. Patsey Anderson, who married Mr. May.

10. Hannah Anderson.

11. Lucy Anderson.

12. Bettie Anderson.

Faith Anderson, only daughter of Mr. Anderson,

Sr., and wife. Miss Jourdan, married Peleg Fergurson, by
whom she had six children :

1. Mary Fergurson.

2. John Fergurson.

3. Delphy Fergurson.

4. Betsey Fergurson.
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5. William Fergurson.

6. Lucy Fergurson.

Mr. Anderson, Sr., had by second wife (name un-

known) a son, William Anderson, and a daughter,- who
married Mr. Moss.

RECORD OF JOURDAN ANDERSON AND MARY
(WATKINS) ANDERSON.

JouRDAN Anderson, third son of Mr. Anderson Sr.,

was born in England, May 5, 1723; married in Virginia,

September 15, 1748, to Mary Watkins, daughter of

Edward Watkins, who was born March 22, 1725. Issue

ten sons :

I. Edward Anderson, born June 12, 1749.

J 2. Charles Anderson, born October 28, 1750.

3. unnamed, born December 22, 1751 ;
died an

infant.

4. John Anderson, born March 18, 1753.

5. James Anderson, born November 3, 1754.

6. David Anderson, born July 16, 1756.

7. Doctor Anderson, born June 22, 1758. Never

married.

8. Jourdan Anderson, Jr., born June 29, 1759.

9. Thomas Anderson, born April i, 1762.

10. Nathan Anderson, born June 23, 1764.

Edward Anderson, their oldest, married Susan

Oliver. Issue eight children :

1. Oliver Anderson.

2. Rebecca Anderson.
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3. Thomas Anderson, their third, married Miss

Brock, later, Miss Bibb.

4. Watkins Anderson, married Miss Branch.

5. Nancy Anderson, married Mr. Blankenship.

6. Lucy Anderson, their sixth, married Mr.

Maxey.

7. Sarah Anderson, married Mr. Hughs.

8. Betsey Anderson, married Mr. Browder.

Charles Anderson, second son of Jourdan and Mary
Anderson, married Ann Allen. Issue six children:

1. Carey Anderson, married Miss Hamlett.

2. Daniel Anderson, unmarried.

3. Nancy Anderson, married Mr. Hightown.

4. Polly Anderson, married Mr. Slaughton.

5. Elizabeth Anderson, married Mr. Hamlett.

6. Sarah Anderson, married Mr. Hamner.

John Anderson, fourth son of Jourdan and Mary
Anderson, married Miss Fergurson. Issue seven

children :

1. William Anderson, married Miss Rudd.

2. James Anderson.

3. Jourdan Anderson.

4. Patsey Anderson.

5. Lucy Anderson.

6. Lydia Anderson.

7. Faithy Anderson.

Lydia and Faithy Anderson, quite wealthy for old

maids, offered to give to any one of the relatives who
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would live with them, at their death, all their property.

No one accepting, they left their estate to a gentleman,
who had cared for them till death.

David Anderson^ sixth son of Jourdan and Mary
Anderson, married Lucy Hosley. Issue six children:

1. Tarleton Anderson, married Miss Ledbetter.

2. Sarah Anderson, married Mr. Davenport.

3. Thomas Anderson, married Miss Bradley.

4. William Anderson, unmarried.

5. Catherine Anderson, married Mr. Leigh.

6. James Anderson, unmarried.

Jourdan Anderson, Jr., eighth son of Jourdan and

Mary Anderson, married Margaret Easter. Issue four

children :

1. Thomas Anderson,- married Fannie Shaw.

2. Matthew Anderson, married Bettie Johns.

3. Mary Anderson, married Mr. Bailey. Issue son:

I. Benjamin.

4. Betsey Anderson, their youngest, married Mr.

Blankenship; later, married Mr. Tucker.

Nathan Anderson, tenth and youngest son of Jour-

dan and Mary Anderson, married Marianna Mayo. Issue

ten children :

1. Polly Anderson, their oldest, married Mr. Watkins,

2. John Anderson, married Miss Davis.

3. William Anderson, unmarried.

4. Peyton Anderson, unmarried.

5. George Anderson, married Miss Rowe.
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6. Beverley Anderson, married Miss Sturdivant.

7. Philip Anderson, married Sallie Sparrow.

8. Martha Anderson, married Mr. Woodfin.

9. Maria Anderson, married Mr. Williams.

10. Lucerne Anderson, married Miss Harrison.

RECORD OF JAMES ANDERSON AND SUSAN
BROWN ANDERSON.

James Anderson, fifth son of Jourdan and Mary
Anderson, was born in Virginia, November 3, 1754; mar-

ried about 1792. Issue several children, we only know
five of them:

1. Charles Anderson, their oldest, born about Feb-

ruary, 1793.

2. James Anderson, Jr., born about December, 1794.

3. Richard Anderson, born October 28, 1786.

4. Rebecca Anderson, born about August, 1788.

5. Mary Anderson, born May 12, 1800.

I give the following record of Richard Anderson, third

son of James and Susan Anderson, being the best I can

do, from the best information I have been able up to the

present to obtain.

Richard Anderson was born near Savannah, Ga.,

whither his parents removed from Virginia ;
married May

2, 1816, to Mary Macklin, who was born about 1799.

Issue two children:

1. William M. Anderson, born March 8, 1817.

2. Joel L. Anderson, born February 14, 1819.
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After the death of his wife Mary, which occurred

about 1820, he married, about 1821, to Huldah Simmons,

who was born about 1803. Issue three children:

3. Lewis B. Anderson, born about 1822.

4. Wilham C. Anderson, born about 1824.

5. Ehza Anderson, their youngest, was born about

1826, and married about 1843, to David Hutton

Cohron, who was born about 1823. Issue four

children :

1. Emily F. Cohron, born 1845.

2. Sarah E. Cohron, born 1847.

3. Richard Anderson Cohron, born about 1850.

4. Eliza Cohron, born about 1853 5 died, age 8

years.

Emily Frances Cohron^ their oldest, married Elias

Calvin Ely. Issue Eight children :

1. Daniel C. Ely.

2. Sallie E. C. Ely.

3. Eliza Ely.

4. Thomas Ely.

5. Emmie Ely.

6. Huldah Ely.

7. Richard Coleman Ely.

Sarah E. Cohron, the second daughter of David H.

and Eliza Cohron, married John W. Gaines. Issue eight

children :

1. Henry Gaines.

2. Emmie Gaines.
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3. Richard Cohron Gaines.

4. John W. Gaines, Jr.

5. SalHe Gaines.

6. Hattie Gaines.

7. Tom Gaines.

8. Rufus Gaines.

All of whom Hve in Texas.

Rev. Richard Anderson Cohron, only son of D. H.

and Eliza Cohron, married November 3, 1868, to Cather-

ine J. Gayden. Issue by this union, one daughter :

I. Alberta J. Cohron..

After the death of his wife, Catherine, which occurred

June, 1893, Rev. R. A. Cohron married, October, 1901,

to Mrs. Josephine Belle Ward, nee Harris. She had one

child by Mr. Ward. No issue by the second marriage.

Mrs. Ward was the oldest daughter of Thomas W. and

Jane (Summers) Harris.

Alberta Jane Cohron, only child of Rev. R. A. and

Catherine J. Cohron, married June, 1892, to E. B. Lowry.
Issue two children :

1. Richard Cohron Lowry.

2. William Percy Lowry.

Rev. R. A. Cohron was a student in the University of

Mississippi, which he left to enlist in the Confederate

Army, and served till close of war, when he entered the

Law Department of the Cumberland University, and was

a graduate of same, with degree of L. B.
; practiced law

in county of his birth in Mississippi, but in the year 1874,

he retired from law, to obey the divine call to preach.
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Now pastor of the Missionary Baptist Church, in the

city of Kerrville, having served many important places

in Mississippi as pastor.

RECORD OF WILLIS GORHAM AND MARY

(ANDERSON) GORHAM.

Mary Anderson, second daughter of James and Susan

(Brown) Anderson, was born in Virginia, May 12, 1800;

married July 2, 1818, to WilHs Gorham, who was born in

Massachusetts, or Connecticut, October 27, 1793. Issue

ten children:

1. Polina C. F. Gorham, born October i, 182 1; died

November 2.

2. George Clifford Gorham, born September 15, 1823.

3. Mary Eliza Ann Gorham, born February 16, 1825.

4. Comelia Lacy Gorham, born October 25, 1827.

5. Joseph Judson Gorham, born January 8, 1829;
died January 2, 1856; unmarried.

6. James Anderson Gorham, born July 28, 1830.

7. Sarah Rome Gorham, born November 7, 183 1
;
died

in Cusseta, Ga., August 20, 1890; unmarried.

8. Susannah Brown Gorham, born August 8, 1833.

9. Willis Jackson Gorham, born February 5, 1835.

10. Anna Frances Gorham, born February 8, 1837;
died in Box Spring, Ga., December 21, 1884;
unmarried.

Mr. Willis Gorham and wife both died in Hamilton,

Ga., He, May 6, 185 1
; she, November 2, 1879.
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George Clifford Gorham, oldest son of Willis and

Mary Gorham, was born September 15, 1823; married

March 13, 1864, to Mrs. Sarah Ann Elizabeth Pope, nee

Jones, who was born December 17, 1823. Issue one

daughter :

I. Sarah Clifford Gorham, who was born March

I, 1865; married October 22, 1908, to John
Daniel Browning, who was born June 11,

1848.

Mr. George C. Gorham died in Box Spring, March i,

1903. His wife, Mrs. S. A. E. Gorham, died April 8,

1902.

Mary Eliza Ann Gorham, second daughter of Willis

and Mary Gorham, was born February, 16, 1825 ;
mar-

ried May 4, 1847, to Theo L. S. Mitchell, who was born

1823. Issue three children :

1. Willis Jackson Mitchell, born March 17, 1849.

2. Georgia Virginia Mitchell, born July i, 1852.

3. Claude Mitchell, born June 14, 1854.

Willis Jackson Mitchell, their oldest, a Baptist

minister, married in Griffin, Ga., April 7, 1881, to Fannie

Stephens, of Atlanta, Ga. He died in Marshall, Texas,

leaving several children, names unknown. A daughter

of his married a gentleman of Atlanta. Nothing further

than this is known of his family. Claude Mitchell, their

youngest son, was twice married, and lived m Alabama

in 1888
; know nothing further than this.

Georgia Virginia Mitchell, their only daughter,

was born July i, 1852; married May 14, 1872, to John
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Lafayette Harpe, who was born April 3, 1851. Issue

five children. Mrs. Harpe died March 13, 1884.

1. Willie Viola Harpe, born January 28, 1874;
died May 6, 1876.

2. Clara Mae Harpe, born April 9, 1877.

3. Mayetta Harpe, born June 26, 1879; unmarried.

4. John Lafayette Mitchell Harpe, born October

9, 1880.

Georgia Florence Harpe, born January 26, 1882.

Clara Mae Harpe, their oldest, married December

30, 1903, to Massey Thomas McDowell, of Lumpkin, Ga.

John L. M. Harpe, their only son, married December

28, 1903, to Emma Brooks, of Quitman County, Ga., who
was born 1885.

Georgia Florence Harpe, their youngest, married

April 28, 1907, to Matthew Lee Coleman, of Spring Vale,

Georgia.

CoMELiA Lacy Gorham, third daughter of Willis and

Mary Gorham, was born October 25, 1827; married

October, 1854, to John Wesley Murphey, of Hamilton,

Ga., who was born about 1825. Issue three children.

Mr. J. W. Murphey died in Hamilton, Ga., November 15,

1872; his wife died July 27, 1873.

1. Mary Penelope Murphey, born March 6, 1857.

2. Charles Ernest Murphy, born July 29, 1858.

3. Walter Edgar Murphy, born May 4, i860.

Mary Penelope Murphey, their only daughter, was

born March 6, 1857; married December 19, 1895, to
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Christopher Columbus Hawkins, now of Americus, Ga.,

who was born October 12, 1856. Issue two daughters:

1. Laura Christine Hawkins, born October 31,

1896; died August 15, 1897.

2. Mary Cornelia Hawkins, born May 28, 1899.

Dr. Charles Ernest Murphey, oldest son of J. W.
and C. L. Murphey, was born in Hamilton, Ga., July 29,

1858; married July 8, 1893, to Bennett Crawford,

daughter of B. H. Crawford, of Columbus, Ga., who was

born May 21, 1856. Issue one child:

I. Mary Crawford Murphey, born November 13,

1894. Now living in Atlanta, Ga.

Walter Edgar Murphey^ now of Tucson, Arizona,

youngest son of J. W. and C. L. Murphey, was born in

Hamilton, Ga., May 4, i860; married August 13, 1884,

to Elizabeth Ella Bivins, of Pineville, Ga., who was born

August II, 1863. Issue seven children:

1. Carobel Murphey, born July 29, 1885.

2. Robert Bivens Murphey, born March 27, 1887.

3. Elizabeth Ella Murphy, Jr., born September 8,

1889.

4. Walter Edgar Murphey, Jr., born October 2,

1891.

5. Charles Ernest Murphey, Jr., born September

3. 1894.

6. John Wesley Murphey, Jr., born July 21, 1898.

7. William Luther Murphey, born August 12,

1900.
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James Anderson Gorham, third son of Willis and

Mary Gorham, was born July 28, 1830; married near

LaGrange, Georgia, April 8, 185 1, to Allie T. Truett.

Issue several children. Names of only three known, viz :

1. Mary Elizabeth Gorham, born February 14, 1852;

died January 13, 1877.

2. John Willis Gorham, born July 30, 1853.

3. William Anderson Gorham, born October, 1855.

Mr. J. A. Gorham was wounded while bravely defend-

ing his beloved South, in front of Petersburg, Va., and

died of his wounds in the hospital, April, 1865.

Susannah Brown Gorham, fifth daughter of WilHs

and Mary Gorham, was born August 8, 1833; married

in Hamilton, Ga., July 27, 1854, to Dr. Robert Beall

Gardner, who was born July 8, 1829. See their Record

in Beall Ancestry.

Colonel Willis Jackson Gorham, fourth and

youngest son of Willis and Mary Gorham, was born in

Harris County, Ga., February 5, 1835 ;
married January

2y, 1870, first marriage, to Mary Ethel Pope, who was

born in Muscogee County, Ga., August 19, 1848. Issue

two children :

1. Mary Ethel Gorham, Jr., born March 8, 1871.

2. Florence Agnes Gorham, their youngest, born No-

vember 10, 1872 ; married, 1893, to Thomas L.

Jenkins. Issue four children :

1. Louise Jenkins, born September 9, 1896.

2. Sarah Mae Jenkins, born April 6, 1898.

3. Ethel Jenkins, born July 18, 1903.

4. Nannie Tom Jenkins, born August 26, 1906.
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Mary Ethel Gorham, their oldest, married, 1893,
to Joseph T. Fielder, and died January 29, 1895. No
issue.

After the death of his wife, Mary Ethel, which oc-

curred January 23, 1877, Colonel Gorham married De-
cember 31, 1878, to Janie Crall, who was born September

^5> 1855. Issue one son:

3. Paul Willis Gorham, born in Griffin, Ga., October

18, 1879; married Mary Johnston Erwin, who
was born in Atlanta, Ga., August 18, 1884. Is-

sue one daughter :

I. Martha Erwin Gorham, born June 14, 1905

Colonel Gorham died December 26, 1886.

RECORD OF REV. THOMAS ANDERSON AND
ELIZABETH (OWEN) ANDERSON.

Reverend Thomas Anderson, ninth son of Jourdan
and Mary Anderson, was born in Virginia, April i, 1762,

was married twice, first September 18, 1801, to Elizabeth

Owen, daughter of John Owen and Armelle (Grant)

Owen, who was born June i, 1777. There were born to

them six children :

1. Dr. James Anderson, born March 3, 1803.

2. Armelle Anderson, born August 20, 1804; died

December 18, 1848; unmarried.

3. Daniel Anderson, born August 19, 1806.

4. Mary Anderson, born May :^2, 1808.

5. Eliza Anderson, born May 10, 1810.

6. Thomas Anderson, born March ^i, 1812.

Rev. Thomas Anderson, after the death of his wife,
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Elizabeth Anderson, which occurred August 30, 1814,

married Diadama Wimbush. No issue. He died May
13, 1840.

RECORD OF JAMES ANDERSON, M. D., AND
PRISCILLA NEAL (BEALL) ANDERSON.

James Anderson, M. D., first son of Rev. Thomas

and EHzabeth Anderson, was born in South CaroHna,

March 3, 1803 ;
married in Upson County, Ga., January

10, 1836, to Mrs. Priscilla Neal Gardner, daughter of

Robert and EHzabeth (Jenkins) Beall, of Warren County,

Ga., who was born June 28, 1810. Widow Gardner had

borne one daughter and four sons to SterHng Gardner,

her first husband.

The daughter, EHzabeth Gardner, having died pre-

vious to her last marriage. The names of the four sons

were, Robert Beall Gardner, George Allen Gardner, Wes-

ley Fletcher Gardner and Sterling Gardner, Jr. See

Beall Ancestry.

The children of Dr. James and Priscilla Neal Ander-

son, one daughter and three sons :

1. Mary Alethea Anderson, born December 9, 1836.

2. Thomas Watkins Anderson, born September 19,

1838.

3. John Owen Anderson, born June 23, 1840; died

aged 12 years.

4. Grant James Anderson, born November 3, 1842.

After the death of his wife, which occurred January

23, 1854, Dr. James Anderson married, October 9, 1857,

to Mrs. Amanda Elizabeth Smith, daughter of James and

Eliza Neal. No issue. Dr. Anderson died in Union

Parish, La., July 14, i860.
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Mary Alethea Anderson, only daughter of Dr.

James and Prescilla N. Anderson, was born in Upson

County, Ga., December 9, 1836. Graduated in the Wes-

leyan Female College, Macon, Ga., in 1853 or 1854; mar-

ried December 19th, 1854, to Samuel Newton Braswell,

of Newton and Houston Counties, Ga., a lawyer, who was

born January 26, 1827. Issue nine children:

1. DeWitt Braswell, born November 19, 1855; died

September 9, 1857.

2. James Williamson Braswell, born September 23,

1857; a Christian; died December 18, 1864.

3. Neal Beall Braswell, born October 20, 1861.

4. Mary Alethea Braswell, Jr., born June 6, 1864;

died December 28, 1864.

5. Hermione Braswell, born March 12, 1866.

6. Samuel Ernest Braswell, born February 28, 1868.

7. Marvin Lamar Braswell, born June 2, 1872; died

August 2, 1873.

8. Emma Annie Braswell.

9. Daisy Lucyle Braswell.

Neal Beall Braswell, their oldest daughter, was

born in Mount Pleasant, Texas, October 20, 1861
;
mar-

ried in Dallas, Texas, April 21, 1887, to William Oscar

Garrison, fine business man, who was born 1885. Issue

six children:

1. Ray Braswell Garrison, born June i, 1889;

died April 6, 1906.

2. Samuel Clyde Garrison, born October 7, 1890;

died March 13, 1892.

3. Lloyd Garrison, born March 25, 1892; died

February 25, 1894.
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4. Verne Alfred Garrison, born December 24,

1894.

5. Carl Oscar Garrison, born December 22, 1897.

6. Gwendolyn Alethea Garrison, born September

7, 1902.

Hermione Braswell, third daughter of Judge S. N.

and M. A. Braswell, was born in Mount Pleasant, Texas,

March 12, 1866. Hermione grew up to womanhood in

the city of Dallas, Texas. Her noble Christian char-

acter endeared her to all the citizens of Dallas, as evi-

denced by merchants and business men generally closing

their draped doors to attend her burial, and it was said

that the funeral procession was the largest known in the

history of Dallas, up to that time. She never married
;

died July 31, 1886.

Samuel Ernest Braswell, third son of Judge S. N.

and M. A. Braswell, was born in Mount Pleasant, Texas,

February 28, 1868, entered the legal profession, with his

father in Dallas, Texas, went out to Mexico in early

manhood, was a civil engineer with United States Gov-

ernment Superintendent of Court of Panama Canal, also

held high position with the Panamian Government about

1904. He died suddenly in the city of Mexico, Mexico,
October 30, 1907.

Emma Annie Braswell, fourth daughter of Judge
S. N. and M. A. Braswell, a lady of refinement and cul-

ture, stands high in her chosen profession, and for fifteen

years or more, has held position in the High School of

Dallas.
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Daisy Lucyle Braswell, their youngest daughter,

also cultured and talented, is now one of the best stenog-

raphers of the city of Dallas, and her knowledge of busi-

ness generally has secured her a fine position.

Mrs. Mary Alethea Braswell, of whom it has been

said, "If she had a fault, it had never been discovered,"

was a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church,

South, and lived the religion she professed. She died

in Dallas, January i6, 1908. Judge Braswell, as he was

called, feeble in his eighty-second year of age, survived

only a few months after his wife's death. He died June

II, 1908. A Christian gentleman, generous to a fault.

Thomas Watkins Anderson, oldest son of Dr.

James and Priscilla N. Anderson, was born in Upson

County, Ga., September 19, 1838; educated in Emory
College, Oxford, Ga. A model farmer, went to Louisiana

before he was of age, and was successful in his calling.

He married November 11, 1863, in Louisiana, to Mar-

garet Ann McFadin, daughter of Thomas Hampton and

Jane (Parks) McFadin, who was born in Kentucky,

January 12, 1847. Issue nine children:

1. Jane Beall Anderson, born December 24, 1864.

2. George Gregory Anderson, born March 12, 1867;

died an infant.

3. Eula Ruth Anderson, born September 8, 1868; died

an infant.

4. Guy DeWitt Anderson, born November 21, 1870.

5. Owen Thomas Anderson, born December 4, 1872.

6. Lily Mae Anderson, born October 12, 1875.

7. Everett Lee Anderson, born October 12, 1877.
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8. Emory McFadin Anderson, born August 3, 1881 ;

died an infant.

9. Samuel Carl Anderson, born December 3, 1884;

died an infant.

T. W. Anderson, a man of noble Christian character,

a member of the Missionary Baptist Church, good Sunday
school worker, influential man wherever he lived, re-

moved to Kerr County, Texas. A merchant in Kerr-

ville, where he died May 24, 1900.

Jane Beall Anderson, oldest daughter of T. W. and

M. A. Anderson, was born in Louisiana, December 24,

1864; married in Kerr County, Texas, January 20, 1889,

to Charles Morris, who was born in Burr Oak, Michigan,

June 14, 1853. Issue two children:

1. Otho Anderson Morris, born June 29, 1891.

2. Charles Albert Morris, born November 18,

1894.

Guy DeWitt Anderson, second son of T. W. and

M. A. Anderson, was born in Union Parish, Louisiana,

November 21, 1870; married in Kaufman, Texas, Sep-

tember, 1897, to Mamie Dillard, daughter of Judge Dil-

lard, who was born February 24, 1877. Issue two

children :

1. Leila Beall Anderson, born July 11, 1898.

2. Guy Dillard Anderson, born July 11, 1899.

Owen Thomas Anderson, third son of T. W. and

M. A. Anderson, was born in Union Parish, Louisiana,

December 4, 1872 ;
married at Mineral Wells, Texas,

December 18, 1896, to Cora Lowry, who was born Octo-
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ber 2, 1872, and died in the city of Dallas, Texas, October

4, 1908, after giving birth to a still-born baby, October 2,

1908.

Lily Mae Anderson, third and youngest daughter
of T. W. and M. A. Anderson, was born in Louisiana,

October 12, 1875 j
married October 29, 1899, to Airs

Gilmer Morriss, of Kerrville, Texas, who was born

December 14, 1865. Issue four children:

1. Thomas Anderson Morriss, born January 15,

1901.

2. Gilmer Anderson Morriss, born August 10,

1903.

3. Margaret Ann Morriss, born August 30, 1906.

4. Lily Mae Morriss, Jr., born December 14, 1908.

Everett Lee Anderson, fourth son of T. W. and

M. A. Anderson, was born in Louisiana, October 12,

1877. He grew up in the city of Kerrville, to manhood,
was a well-rounded Christian young man, devoted to his

aged parents. His conscientious treatment of all business

transactions won for him many' firm and lasting friends

in his short career as a merchant. He had the confidence

and esteem of all with whom he had to do. It seemed

that "Death loved a shining mark." This noble young
man died of typhoid fever, and we all know how he

suffered, until October 22, 1907, when he fell on sleep.

Grant James Anderson, third and youngest son of

Dr. James and Priscilla N. Anderson, was born in Upson

County, Ga., November 3, 1842; married near White

Sulphur Springs, Meriwether County, Ga., February 10,
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1869, to Annie Eliza Fletcher, oldest daughter of Benajah

J. and Catherine S. Fletcher, who was born August i,

1846. Issue four sons and five daughters :

1. James Fletcher x\nderson, born November 16, 1869.

2. Robert Crowder Anderson, born April 16, 1871 ;

died November 11, 1900.

3. Emma Alethea Anderson, born September 24,

1874; died November 25, 1875.

4. Benajah Grant Anderson, born December 4, 1876.

5. Addie Beall Anderson, born January 19, 1879; died

October 30, 1882.

6. Katie Athelena Anderson, born July 31, 1881.

7. Emory Thomas Anderson, born February 22, 1885.

8. Annie Neal Elizabeth Anderson, born October 9,

1887.

9. Antoinette Susan Anderson, born July 18, 1890.

Benajah Grant Anderson, their third son, was

born in Louisiana, December 4, 1876; married in Kansas

City, Mo., March 24, 1906, to Sarah Ara Berkenmeier,

who was born in the State of Kansas, February 22, 1876.

Issue two children :

1. Annie Rosa Anderson, born March i, 1907.

2. Mary Thelma Anderson, born November 17,

1908.

Katie Athelena Anderson, third daughter of Grant

J. and Annie E. Anderson, was born in Louisiana, July

31, 1881
;
married in Westminster, Texas, August 14,

1907, to Professor James Albert Giles, son of John Albert

and Savannah Jane (Lewis) Giles, who was born in

Alabama, December 18, 1874. Issue one daughter:

I. Thelma Margueritte Giles, still-born, December

14, 1908.
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Professor Giles' first marriage, in Hopkins County,

Texas, February 6, 1898, to Martha Annie Kincaid, who
was born January i, 1876, and died July 11, 1899, leaving
a daughter, Mattie Lou Giles, born February 9, 1899.

Mr. and Mrs. Giles, grandparents of Professor Giles,

both born in Troup County, Ga. ; he, 1812; she, 1818.

They married 1839. He died 1875 ; she, 1889.

I. R. W. Lewis and wife, Miss Creel, grandparents of

Professor Giles, on his mother's side, was born, he in

Georgia, January 2, 1825 ;
she in South Carolina, October

26, 183 1. They married 1850, and died, he in St. Clair,

Ala., April 25, 1897; she about 1862. Mr. and Mrs.

Lewis, great-grandparents of Professor Giles, died, he

1827, she 1877. Levi Creel, great-grandfather of Pro-

fessor Giles, born, reared and married in Barnwell

County, S. C. His wife. Miss Sina (Stivender) Creel,

also born, reared and married in same county and State.

He was born 1804, and died 1864. She was born Novem-
ber 7, 1801, and died about 1893. John Albert Giles

and wife. Savannah J. Giles, parents of Professor J. A.

Giles, were born in Alabama; he, June 21, 1848; she,

November 3, 1853. They were married December 30,

1873-

Emory Thomas Anderson, fourth and youngest son

of Grant J. and Annie E. Anderson, was born in Bell

County, Texas, February 22, 1885 ;
married in Lamar

County, Texas, January 28, 1906, to Allie Birdie Ander-

son (no kin), daughter of Rev. Francis Marion Anderson,

who was born November 15, 1888. Issue two children:

I. Merle Alethea Anderson, born February 25,

1908.
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2. Gwendolyn Juanita Anderson, born March 16,

1909.

Daniel Anderson, second son of Rev. Thomas and

EHzabeth (Owen) Anderson, was born in South Caro-

Hna, August 19, 1806; married January 10, 1832, to

Martha Buford, who was born April 6, 1812. Issue

one son :

I. William L. Anderson, born November 10, 1832.

Mr. Daniel Anderson died near Little Rock, Ark.,

October 25, 1833.

RECORD OF WILLIAM HUGH HARRIS AND
MARY (ANDERSON) HARRIS.

Mary Anderson, second daughter of Rev. Thomas
and Elizabeth Anderson, was born in Virginia, May 22,

1808; married April 6, 1826, to William Hugh Harris,
of Abbeville District, South Carolina, who was born

August 7, 1798.

Mr. Harris died in Fayette County, Alabama, Febru-

ary 15, 1863. His wife died in Monroe County, Arkan-

sas, March 29, 1852. There were born to them six sons,

five daughters :

1. Dr. William Thomas Owen Harris, born Febru-

ary 2, 1827.

2. Mildred Jane Elizabeth Harris, born August 28,

1828.

3. Mary Frances Amelia Harris, born October 19,

1830.

4. John David Leslie Harris, born December 30, 1832.

He was killed in battle during the Confederate

war. Unmarried.
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5. James Daniel Anderson Harris, born December

4, 1834; died December 6, 1837.

6. Isabella Ann Letitia Harris, born June 30, 1837.

7. Lemuel Theophilus Theodore Grant Harris, born

January 20, 1839.

8. Edward Nathaniel Jourdan Harris, born February

16, 1841.

9. Margaret Agnes Lucretia Angelina Harris, born

April 26, 1843.

10. Benjamin FrankHn Rush Harris, born May 30,

1845-

11. Maria Priscilla Clementine Davis Harris, born July

17, 1847; ^^^^ ^ged 16.

B. F. R. Harris, wounded in battle, sent home dis-

charged and died of wound, 1865.

M. P. C. D. Harris, died of pneumonia, in Fayette

County, Ala., December 9, 1862.

Dr. William Thomas Owen Harris, oldest son of

W. H. and Mary Harris, was born in Abbeville District,

South Carolina, February 2, 1827; married in Arkansas,

June 15, 1852, to Mrs. Sarah Jane Lemon, nee Hughes,

sister of Governor S. B. Hughes, of Little Rock, at whose

home she died. No issue.

Dr. Harris was drowned in a bayou, December ii,

1859, in White River Swamp, Ark.

Sarah Jane Elizabeth Harris, oldest daughter of

W. H. and Mary Harris, was born in Abbeville District,

August 22, 1828; married October 7, 1851, in Columbus,

Miss., to John Seals Morris, Sr. Issue nine children :



Anderson Ancestry 35

1. Mary Priscilla Clementine Davis Morris, born July

25, 1852.

2. Benjamin Hugh Morris, born September 8, 1854;

died October 13, 1858.

3. Jameo Joseph Morris, born April 7, 1857; died

May 29, 1857.

4. Thomas Anderson Morris, born April 7, 1858; died

January 7, 1859.

5. Edward Leslie Morris, born February 2J, i860;

died 1883; unmarried.

6. John Seals Morris, Jr., born January 2(>, 1865.

7. Lemuel T. Morris, born January 11, 1867.

8. Margaret A. Morris, born April 28, 1869; died

1876.

9. William Ivey Morris, born April 11, 1871 ;
died

1877.

J. S. Morris, Sr., died at Shepherd, Texas, August 6,

1884. His wife died in Livingston, Texas, May 4, 1889.

Mary Priscilla Clementine Davis Morris^ born

in Monroe County, Arkansas, July 25, 1852, now residing

in Livingston, Texas. She is oldest daughter of J. S.

and M. J. E. Morris.

John Seals Morris, Jr., fifth son of J. S. Morris,

Sr., was born in Polk County, Texas, January 26, 1865 ;

married July 28, 1888, to Sarah Elizabeth Payne, who
was born November i, 1863. Issue seven children. Now
reside in Livingston, Texas.

1. John Henry Morris, born July 5, 1889.

2. James Richerson Morris, born July 12, 1891.
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3. Katie Morris, born July 19, 1894.

4. Annie May Morris, born May 6, 1896.

5. Gertie Morris, born February 16, 1898.

6. Ivey Morris, born January 15, 1900.

7. Mattie Morris, born December 15, 190 1.

Lemuel T. Morris, sixth son of J. S. and S. J. E.

Morris, was born in Polk County, Texas, January 11,

1867; married on Tarkington Prairie, Liberty County,

Texas, March 18, 1891, to Emma E. Tanner, who was

born January 20, 1871. Issue six children: This family

resides at Oakdale, Texas.

1. Mildred Maria Morris, born September 17,

1892; died September 19, 1899.

2. Verna Morris, born November 26, 1893.

3. Alva Angell Morris, born January 20, 1895.

4. Hardin Tanner Morris, born April 5, 1896;

died November 28, 1901.

5. Tensie Morris, born July 31, 1898.

6. Earl Lemuel Morris, born August 21, 1902.

Mary Frances Amelia Harris, second daughter of

W. H. and Mary Harris, was born in Abbeville District,

South Carolina, October 19, 1830; married in Columbus,

Mississippi, July i, 185 1, to Wilham Anderson Musgrove.

Issue six children. His wife died June 28, 1904. He

died in Fayette County, Alabama, April 9, 1902.

1. Virginia Alice Musgrove, born May 11, 1854.

2. Isabella Ann Musgrove, born June 8, 1856.

3. William Bruce Musgrove, born February 14, i860.
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4. Thomas Anderson Musgrove, born July 13, 1862;

died July 15, 1862.

5. Emma Tell Musgrove, born July 10, 1866; died

March 9, 1869.

6. Mary Genevra Musgrove, born May 28, 1862.

Virginia Alice Musgrove, oldest daughter of W. A.

and M. F. A. Musgrove, was born May 11, 1854; mar-

ried February 5, 1874, to Louis G. Caddie. No issue.

She died November 5, 1874.

Isabella Ann Musgrove, born June 8, 1856. Un-
married. Now residing at Old Homestead, in Fayette

County, Ala.
; Postoffice, Winfield, Ala. She is second

daughter.

William Bruce Musgrove, oldest son of W. A. and

M. F. A. Musgrove, was born February 11, i860; married

December 17, 1885, in Fayette County, Ala., to Martha

Adeline Webster, who was born in Alabama, December

22, 1866. Issue four children. They reside at Winfield,

Alabama.

1. Lena Estelle Musgrove, born December 23,

1886.

2. Ollie Myrtle Musgrove, born July 24, 1893.

3. Esca Lee Musgrove, born September 16, 1895.

4. Fred Musgrove, born February 5, 1897.

Mary Geneva Musgrove, born May 28, 1868; un-

married; now residing with her sister, Isabella Ann, at

Old Homestead.
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Isabella Ann Letitia Harris, third daughter of

W. H. and Mary Harris, was born in Marion County,

Ala., June 30, 1837; married at Rock Roe, Ark., October

27, 1857, to Charlton Harvey ]\Ieans. No issue. She

died, of abscess on lungs, at Rock Roe, March 4, 1858.

He died in Philips County, Ark., December 9, 1857.

Lemuel Theophilus Theodore Grant Harris,

fourth son of W. H. and Mary Harris, was born in

Marion County, Ala., January 20, 1839, Unmarried.

Served as Captain in Eleventh Alabama Regiment. Killed

at Petersburg, Va.

Edward Nathaniel Jourdan Harris, fifth son of

W. H. and Mary Harris, was born in Marion County,

Ala., February 16, 1841. Volunteered in Twenty-sixth
Alabama Regiment, was soon found too feeble for

duty. Was discharged and sent to his home in Fayette

County, Ala., where he died of consumption, September

20, 1862. Unmarried.

Margaret Agnes Lucretia Angelina Harris, the

fourth daughter of W. H. and Mary Harris, was born in

Marion County, Ala., April 26, 1843; married in Fayette

County, Ala., February 19, 1877, ^o Terrell Moseley

Reese, who was born Alay 6, 1839. Issue five children.

Mr. Reese died in Winfield, Ala., February 8, 1907.

1. Mary Ruthie Reese, born September 12, 1878.

2. Albert Leslie Reese, born January 19, 1881. Un-

married.

3. Lovey Reese, born August 3, 1883.

4. Lucy Reese, born August 3, 1883.

5. Virginia Lee Reese, born April 8, 1885.
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Mary Ruthie Reese was born in Winfield, Ala.,

September 12, 1878; married November 5, 1896, to

Samuel Benson Atkinson, who was born October 10,

1876. Issue three children :

1. Lawrence Victor Atkinson, born September 6,

1897; died July 30, 1900.

2. Serena Florence Estelle Atkinson, born October

12, 1898; died September 15, 1899.

3. May Virginia Erline Atkinson, born May 8,

1901.

Mr. Atkinson and family reside at Wayside, Ala.

Lucy Reese was born in Winfield, Ala., August 3,

1883; married January i, 1903, to G. W. Couch, who was

born July 6, 1880. Issue three children :

1. Malcolm Graham Couch, born December 24,

1903.

2. Mabrey Lee Couch, born July 11, 1906.

3. Gilbert Lyndon Couch, born May 13, 1908.

Lovey Reese, twin sister to Lucy, died on day of birth.

RECORD OF JOHN GARLAND PASCHALL AND
ELIZA (ANDERSON) PASCHALL.

Eliza Anderson, third daughter of Rev. Thomas and

Elizabeth Anderson, was born in South Carolina, May
10, 1810; married May 15, 1825, to John Garland

Paschall, who was born about 1807. Issue three children :

1. John Thomas Franklin Paschall, born March 14,

1826.

2. Sarah Ann Elizabeth Paschall, born July 10, 1829

3. Mary Frances Paschall, born December 15, 183 1.
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John Thomas Franklin Paschall was born in

South Carolina, March 14, 1826; married in Missouri

about the year 1854, to Mary EHzabeth McManus,

daughter of Joab and Rebecca C. (Eades) McManus,
who was born March 18, 1842. Died near Athens, Texas,

September 7, 1879, having borne eight children:

I. and 2. Twins, unnamed, born and died in 1855.

3. Nathaniel Coleman Paschall, born February 7,

1858.

4. Mary Tom Paschall, born August 11, 1861.

5. Rebecca Paschall, born April 9, 1868; died July 29,

1876.

6. Milton Paschall, born May 10, 1870; died August

2, 1874.

7. Wade Hampton Paschall, born March 21, 1874.

Unmarried.

8. Nannie Beatrice Paschall, born February 2, 1876.

W. H. Paschall now at Red Land, New Mexico, hold-

ing down land claim.

Nathaniel Coleman Paschall, their oldest, was

born in Henderson County, Texas, February 7, 1858;

married about the year 1896, to Elizabeth Anders, who

was born in 1872. Died October, 1906, leaving four chil-

dren with their father and grandfather.

1. Thomas Lee Paschall, born June 23, 1897.

2. John Richard Paschall, born July 30, 1900.

3. Ora Orillard Paschall, born September 23, 1903.

4. Minnie Ola Paschall, born February 13, 1905.

Mary Tom Paschall, oldest daughter of J. T. F. and

M. E. Paschall, was born near Athens, Texas, August 11,
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1861
;
married March 21, 1878, to George Henry Ritchie,

who was born February 13, 1856. Issue one son:

I. Allen Eli Ritchie, born December 21, 1878;

married May 9, 1901, to Myrtle Elinor

Hamm, who was born November 4, 1882.

No issue.

Nannie Beatrice Paschall, third and youngest

daughter of J. T. F. Paschall, was born February 2, 1876.

Her sister, Rebecca, just before she died, gave this baby

sister her doll, which is yet in her keeping, like it was.

Nannie married in Dallas, Texas, March 5, 1899, to

William Daniel Trotter, son of James and Sarah Jane

(Riem) Trotter, who was born December 18, 1876. Issue

one daughter:

I. Grace Riem Trotter, born November 23, 1900.

Sarah Ann Elizabeth Paschall, oldest -daughter

of John G. and Eliza Paschall, was born in South Caro-

lina, removed with her widowed mother and family to

Upson County, Ga., from thence with her mother to near

Bremond, Texas, where she died about 1865, unmarried.

Mary Francis Paschall, youngest daughter of John
G. and Eliza Paschall, was born in South Carolina, De-

cember 15, 183 1
;

married about 1858, to Franklin

McKinley, who was killed in battle, bravely defending

his beloved South, 1862, leaving his widow, with a son

and daughter; their names and whereabouts unknown.

We learned, however, the daughter grew up to be a nice

cultured lady, and married a Rev. Mr. Campbell, a

Methodist minister. Mrs. Mary F. McKinley died in

1865 or 1866. Her mother, Mrs. Eliza Paschall, died

about 1864.
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RECORD OF THOMAS ANDERSON AND ANNA
GRAY (ALLEN) ANDERSON.

Thomas Anderson, third and youngest son of Rev.

Thomas and EHzabeth Anderson, was born in South

CaroHna, March 21, 1812; married in South XaroHna,
November 20, 1839, to Anna Gray Allen, who was born

November 23, 1822. Issue six sons and two daughters:

1. James Thomas Dionysius Anderson, born June 9,

1842.

2. Sarah Ann Minerva Anderson, born December 22,

1843 ;
died November 22, 1855.

3. Daniel Watkins Leigh Anderson, born June 29,

1845.

4. Marianna Theresa Anderson, born March 31,

1849.

5. Thomas Anderson, Jr., born November 28, 1850;
died November 8, 1883 ;

unmarried.

6. Edward Everett Anderson, born November 2,

1852 ;
died November 20, 1855.

7. Sidney Allen Anderson, born August 27, 1854;
died April 28, 1896; unmarried.

8. Walter Scott Anderson, born July 13, 1856; died

July 24, 1865.

James Thomas Dionysius Anderson, oldest son of

F. and A. G. Anderson, was born in South Carolina, June

9, 1842; married in Union Parish, La., December 7, 1869,

to Elizabeth Elvira Bird, youngest daughter of William-

son and Elvira Ann (Kidd) Bird, who was born May
II, 1853. Issue seven children, born in Wilmar, Ark.
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1. Willie Elvira Anderson, born November 16,

1870.

2. Hugh Wellington Anderson, born May 15,

1873; died November 11, 1886.

3. Walter Scott Anderson, born September 19,

1875.

4. Arthur Lee Anderson, born July 5, 1877; died

August 8, 1885.

5. Hermione Anderson, born May 9, 1880; died

January 4, 1906; unmarried. Lovely char-

acter.

6. James Allen Anderson, born September 11,

1881
;
died July 26, 1885.

7. Infant child, unnamed, born July 28, 1885 >
^^^^

August 27, 1885.

Mrs. Lizzie (Bird) Anderson died August i, 1885.

Willie Elvira Anderson, oldest daughter of J. T. D.

and E. E. Anderson, wsls born in Wilmar, Ark., Novem-
ber 16, 1870; married December 23, 1890, to William

Henry Cotner, who was born July 10, 1864, and died

December 20, 1905, leaving wife and three children:

1. Vera Elizabeth Cotner, born January 12, 1892.

2. Corrie Cotner, born September 2, 1895 ;
died

July 2y, 1904.

3. Hermione Cotner, born June 28, 1897.

4. James Norris Cotner, born May 21, 1903; died

July 25, 1905.

Walter Scott Anderson, second son of J. T. D.

and E. E. Anderson, was born in Wilmar, Ark., Sep-
tember 19, 1875 y

married November i, 1899, to Merle

Butler, who was born February 15, 1882. No issue.
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Mr. Thomas Anderson, Sr. and wife, Anna Gray

(Allen) Anderson, both died in Wilmar, Ark. She,

April 3, 1879; he, October 3, 1890.

Daniel Watkins Leigh Anderson, second son of

Thomas and Anna G. Anderson, was born in Upson

County, Ark., May 14, 1863, to Milberry M. Vick, who

was born about 1849. Issue one son:

I. Granberry Anderson, born February 8, 1864, who

died April 10, 1885 ;
unmarried.

D. W. L. Anderson died July 29, 1864.

Marianna Theresa Anderson, second daughter of

Thomas and Anna G. Anderson, was born in Upson

County, Ga., March 31, 1849; married in Union Parish,

La., to Ibrey Allen Bird, third son of Williamson and

Elvira Ann (Kidd) Bird, who was born November 2,

1846. Issue eight children:

1. Anna Lee Bird, born November 27, 1868.

2. Fannie Orlean Bird, born October 7, 1870.

3. Ibrey Wightman Bird, born August 12, 1873.

4. Allen Williamson Bird, born November 25, 1875.

5. Marvin Enock Bird, born July 2, 1878.

6. Earl Anderson Bird, born August 25, 1882; died

May I, 1884.

7. Carroll Leslie Bird, born August 29, 1884.

8. Ernest Bird, born June 30, 1887; died July i, 1887.

Anna Lee Bird, their oldest, was born in Wilmar,

Ark., November 2y, 1868; married December 20, 1888,

to George William Cotner, who was born June i, 1862,



Anderson Ancestry 45

and died December 20, 1892, leaving a wife, a son and a

daughter.

1. Esca Lee Cotner, born November 6, 1889.

2. George Bird Cotner, born March 24, 1893.

Mrs. Anna Lee Cotner Hved a widow until June 25,

1905, at which time, she married Joseph J. Heflin, who
was born October 13, 1857. Issue one daughter:

3. Gertrude Heflin, born November 28, 1906.

Fannie Orlean Bird, second daughter of L A. and

M. F. Bird, was born in Wilmar, Ark., October 2, 1870 ;

married December 3, 189 1, to Thomas Allen Rice, who
was born November 11, i860. Issue four children:

1. Birdie Stanley Rice, born August i, 1893.

2. Tommie Orlean Rice, born May i, 1895 ;Mied

September 7, 1895.

3. Earl Anderson Rice, born February 13, 1898.

4. Helen Frances Rice, born April 24, 1908.

Ibrey Wightman Bird, oldest son of I. A. and M.

T. Bird, was born in Wilmar, Ark., August 12, 1873 ;

married December 22, 1899, to Lois Ethelene Thompson,
who was born November 16, 1876. Issue four children:

1. Ruth Ethelene Bird, born September 14, 1900

2. James Ibrey Bird, born October 19, 1902.

3. Mildred Theresa Bird, born June 11, 1905; died

October 19, 1905.

4. Otis Wightman Bird, born November 16, 1906.

Allen Williamson Bird, second son of I. A. and

M. T. Bird, was born in Wilmar, Ark., November 25,
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1875 '
married November 27, 1904, to Margaret Evora

Downey, who was born April 6, 1885. Issue two children.

1. Allen Downey Bird, born and died August 20,

1905.

2. Edwin Williamson Bird, born July 9, 1908.

Marvin Enoch Bird, third son of I. A. and M. T.

Bird, was born in Wilmar, Ark., July 2, 1878; married

July 19, 1897, to Maggie J. Kinnebrew, who was born

January 9, 1879. Issue four children:

1. Leonard Bird, born August 28, 1899.

2. Marvin Bird, born Alarch 30, 1902.

3. Infant, unnamed, born and died May 16, 1904.

4. Carl Leslie Bird, born December 7, 1905.

"ALL HONOR TO ANDERSON BROTHERS."

Though I have written up this Genealogical History,

and have confined myself almost entirely to genealogical

lines, I feel that I cannot close without honoring my
father. Dr. James Anderson

;
also his much beloved

brother, Thomas Anderson, for they were so much de-

voted to, and attached to each other; and as I was young
when father died, my dear, sweet and best stepmother

any one ever had, filled or more than filled, a mother's

place, if possible. Yet my fatherless heart went out to

my dear uncle and his most noble wife; yes, I loved dear

Uncle Thomas and Aunt Anna, and their children loved

me as a brother. I want to say right here, the two

brothers mentioned above were grand, noble men—far

above many of their fellowmen—and were influential

citizens wherever they lived. Many kindred of whom I

might make honorable mention, but I forbear, for my
heart is too full

;
and this is not a biographical history.
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RECORD OF JOHN OWEN, SR., AND MILDRED

(GRANT) OWEN.

John Owen, Sr., grandfather of Elizabeth (Owen)
Anderson, and Daniel Grant Owen, Sr., was of Irish and

Welsh extraction, was born about 1725; married Mildred

Grant, daughter of Daniel Grant, Sr., who was born

about 1729. Eight children were born unto them:

1. Thomas Owen, married Isabella Allen.

2. Richardson Owen, married Sallie Duty.

3. John Owen, Jr., married his own cousin, Armelle

Grant.

4. Nancy Owen, married Joseph Sills, of Kentucky.

5. Mildred Owen, Jr., married Mr. Williams, of

Kentucky.

6. Polly Owen, married Seth Moore, of Kentucky.

7. Fannie Owen, married Thomas Grant. See Grant

Ancestry.

8. Betsey Owen, married Mr. Smith.

Thomas Owen, their oldest, married Isabella Allen,

reared eleven children :

1. Thomas Owen, Jr.

2. John Owen.

3. William Owen.

4. Robert Owen.

5. Grant Owen.
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6. Alfred Owen.

7. Frances Owen.

8. Polly Owen.

9. Isabella Owen, Jr.

10. Nancy Owen.

11. Betsey Owen.

Richardson Ow'en, second son of John Owen, St.,

and Mildred (Grant) Owen, married Sallie Duty. Issue

six children :

1. John Owen.

2. William Owen.

3. Richardson Owen, Jr., married Miss Allen.

4. Thomas Owen, married Miss Williams.

5. Hopkins Owen, married Miss Williams.

6. Sarah Owen, married Mr. Drish.

Nancy Owen, oldest daughter of John Owen, Sr.,

and Mildred (Grant) Owen, was born in Virginia, Oc-

tober 3, 1755; married Joseph Sills, of Kentucky. Issue

four children :

1. Thomas Sills.

2. Richard Sills.

3. Joseph Sills, Jr.

4. Alildred Sills, married Mr. Williams.

Polly Owen, third daughter of John Owen, Sr., and

Mildred (Grant) Owen, was born in Virginia, August

9, 1757; married Seth Moore. Issue four children:

I. Anderson Moore.
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2. Franklin Moore.

3. George Moore.

4. Mildred Moore, married Mr. Puryear.

Betsey Owen, fifth daughter of John Owen, Sr., and

Mildred (Grant) Owen, was born in Virginia, December

3, 1763; married Mr. Smith. Issue five children:

1. Thomas Smith.

2. Hallam Smith.

Names of others unknown.

John Owen, Jr., third son of John and Mildred

Owen, was born in Virginia, September 11, 1753; mar-

ried October 1, 1776, to his own cousin, Armelle Grant,

daughter of Daniel Grant, Jr., who was born July 8, 1759.

Issue eight children :

1. Elizabeth Owen, born June i, 1777. See Record

Rev. Thomas Anderson.

2. Daniel Grant Owen, born May 8, 1779.

3. Thomas Owen, born June 10, 1782 ;
died in early

life.

4. Mildred Owen, born March 12, 1784.

5. John Owen, born January 7, 1786.

6. Mary Owen, born July 3, 1788.

7. Isabella Owen, born August 4, 1790.

8. Frances Owen, born September 9, 1792; married

Mr. Campbell ;
their daughter or granddaughter,

Margaret, married Mr. James Stewart Pilcher.

Mary Owen, third daughter of John and Armelle

Owen, married Frank Oliver. Issue four children:
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1. Lucinda Oliver, married, first, Lowry; next,

Hillsman.

2. Frances Oliver, married Dr. Drake.

3. Angelina Oliver, married Mr. Shepherd.

4. Armelle Oliver, married Mr. Oozencraft.

John Owen, third son of John and Armelle Owen,
married Miss Goodwin. Issue several children, of whom

only two are known to writer : Dr. John Owen and Ben-

jamin Owen. Ben's daughter, Lillie, married Colonel

Morgan.

RECORD OF DANIEL GRANT OWEN, SR., AND
SARAH (WILLIS) OWEN.

Daniel Grant Owen, Sr., oldest son of John Owen,

Jr., and Armele (Grant) Owen, was born in Virginia,

May 18, 1779; married about 1809, to Sarah Wilhs, who

was born May, 18, 1788. Issue nine children. He died

August 31, i860, in Talbot County, Ga.
; she, January

10, 1833.

1. Frances Elizabeth Owen, born June 4, 1810; died

in infancy.

2. Mildred Ann Owen, born May 21, 1813.

3. Mary Lucinda Owen, born August 13, 181 5.

4. James Thomas Owen, born July 4, 1817.

5. Dr. John Daniel Owen, born December 20, 1819.

6. William Willis Owen, born September 6, 1821.

7. Alexander Franklin Owen, born May 28, 1823.

8. Daniel Grant Owen, Jr., born February 4, 1830.

9. Sidney Bruce Owen, born June 8, 1832.
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Daniel Owen, Sr., removed from Wilkes County, Ga.,

with his family, to Talbot County, Ga., and settled near

Pleasant Hill about the year 1825.

RECORD OF JOEL HURT BURT AND MILDRED
ANN OWEN BURT.

Mildred Ann Owen, second daughter of D. G. and

S. Owen, was born in Virginia, May 21, 1813; married

January 17, 1833, to Joel Hurt Burt, who was born about

1810. Issue four children. Mr. Burt died July 8, 1847.

His wife, Mildred, died July 13, 1890.

1. Alpheus Joel Burt, born March 16, 1834.

2. Sarah Ann Elizabeth Burt, born April 28, 1836.

3. Emily Isabella Burt, born July 29, 1841 ;
un-

married.

4. Mildred Owen Burt, born November 5, 1845.

Alpheus Joel Burt, their oldest, born March 16,

1834; married October 5, 1858, to Amanda Maria Kim-

brough, who was born November 26, 1839. Issue four

children :

1. Joel Hurt Burt, born June 25, i860; died Septem-

ber 16, 1870.

2. Mary Mildred Burt, born July 24, 1861.

3. Rebecca Eulalia Burt, born October 2, 1863.

4. Joel Henry Burt, born October 30, 1865 ;
died

February 10, 1866.

Mr. Alpheus Joel Burt died April 11, 1908.

Mary Mildred Burt, oldest daughter of A. J. and

A. M. Burt, was born in Talbot County, Ga., July 24,
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1861
;
married December 22, 1881, to Eugene Hightower

Allmond, who was born in Muscogee County, Ga., July

15, 1855. Issue eight children:

1. Jessie Eulalia Allmond, born May 28, 1883.

2. Eugene Burt Allmond, born April 24, 1885.

3. Willaveta Allmond, born November 18, 1887.

4. Edna Estelle Allmond, born June 12, 1890.

5. Mabel Clare Allmond, born February 2, 1893.

6. Louise Amanda Allmond, born January 31,

1897.

7. Emma Maria Allmond, born August 14, 1900.

8. Robert Fortson Allmond, born November 2,

1902.

Jessie Eulalia Allmond^ their oldest daughter, was

born in Talbot County, Ga., May 28, 1883; married June

18, 1908, to John Gorman Thomason, who was born

1880.

Eugene Burt Allmond, their oldest son, was born

April 24, 1885 ;
married April 24, 1907, to Ruth Win-

field Murrah. Issue one daughter:

I. Mary Elizabeth, born August 19, 1908.

Edna Estelle Allmond, their second daughter, was

born June 12, 1890; married October 8, 1908, to William

Eugene Page, who was born 1886.

Rebecca Eulalia Burt^ second daughter of A. J.

and A. M. Burt, was born in Talbot County, Ga., October

2, 1863; married 18—, to Rev. E. M. Whiting. Issue

six children:
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1. Eulalia Whiting, married J. F. Fincher, of

Fort Valley, Ga.

2. Ruth Whiting, married January 10, 1909, to

Mr. Smith.

3. Nellie Whiting.

4. Julius Whiting.

5. E. M. Whiting, Jr.

6. Alpheus Whiting.

Sarah Ann Elizabeth Burt, oldest daughter of

Joel Hurt and Mildred Ann Burt, was born in Talbot

County, Ga., April 28, 1836; married January 3, 1856,

to William Roscoe Gorman, who was born October 3,

1826. Issue nine children:

1. Mildred Burt Gorman, born May 9, 1858.

2. Mary Searcy Gorman, born April 18, 1861 ;
mar-

ried; issue six children.

3. William Searcy Gorman, born October 3, 1863;

unmarried.

4. Sarah Frances Gorman, born May 28, 1866; mar-

ried
;
died in two years ;

no issue.

5. Joel Burt Gorman, born July 10, 1869; married;

issue one child, born 1908.

6. Owen Daniel Gorman, born November 17, 1870.

7. Roscoe Johnston Gorman, born February 17, 1872;

married
;
issue five children.

8. Robert Lee Gorman, born March 17, 1874; mar-

ried
;
issue three children.

9. Elizabeth Canning Gorman, born May 6, 1876;
married

;
issue eight children.
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Mildred Burt Gorman, their oldest, born May 9,

1858; married April 13, 1882, to Henry Clay Brown, who
was born September 17, . No issue.

Owen Daniel Gorman, third son of S. A. and W.
R. Gorman, was born in Talbot County, Ga., November

17, 1870; married October 23, 1894, to Mabel Waring
Huggins, who was born September 15, 1875. Issue five

children :

1. Frederick Wilson Gorman, born August 7,

1895-

2. Pearle Ermine Gorman, born January 13, 1897.

3. Owen Daniel Gorman, Jr., born June 15, 1900.

4. James Porter Gorman, born April 22, 1902.

5. Harry Waring Gorman, born ]\Iay 28, 1907.

Robert Lee Gorman, fifth and youngest son of W.
R. and S. A. Gorman, was born in Talbot County, Ga.,

March 17, 1874; married November i, 1900, to jNIattie

Belle Huggins, who was born October 18, 1880. Issue

three children:

1. George Washington Gorman, born October 6,

1901.

2. Robert Lee Gorman, Jr., born May 24, 1903.

3. Leon Roscoe Gorman, born December i, 1906.

Mildred Owen Burt, third and youngest daughter of

Joel Hurt and Mildred Ann Burt, was born in Talbot

County, Ga., November 5, 1845 5
niarried November 26,

1868, to Jesse Belton Butts, who was born June 9, 1846.

Issue five children. Mr. J. B. Butts died October 3, 1908.



Owen Ancestry 55

1. James Owen Butts, born April 22, 1870.

2. William Burt Butts, born July 29, 1872.

3. Jessie Estelle Butts, born May 6, 1875.

4. Alpheus Joel Butts, born December 9, 1877.

5. Lena Mildred Butts, born July 4, 1880.

James Owen Butts, their oldest, was born April 22,

1870; married August 10, 1899, to Catherine Lackey, who
was born October 30, 1877. Issue two children:

1. Catherine Lucyle Butts, born May 5, 1900.

2. James Lafayette Butts, born October 10, 1902.

William Burt Butts, second son of J. B. and M. O.

Butts, was born July 29, 1872 ;
married October 25, 1899,

to Annie Mae Leverett, who was born March 2, 1879.

Issue four children :

1. Belton Leverett Butts, born August 20, 1901.

2. Oscar William Butts, born May 6, 1904.

3. Tuscawillow Ulman Butts, born June 18, 1905.

4. Willie Mae Butts, born June i, 1908.

Jessie Estelle Butts, oldest daughter of J. B. and

M. O. Butts, was born June 6, 1875; married April 24,

1907, to William Luther Benson, who was born June 8,

1877. Issue one child :

I. Emily Frances Benson, born January 29, 1908

Alpheus Joel Butts, third and youngest son of J

B. and M. O. Butts, was born December 9, 1877; married

April 22, 1903, to Joyce Leverett, who was born October
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23, 1884. Mr. Butts died March 22, 1907, leaving one

daughter :

I. Joycee Ruth Butts, born October 22, 1904.

Lena Mildred Butts, second and youngest daughter

of J. B. and M. O. Butts, was born July 4, 1880; married

October 25, 1899, to Robert Jackson Crane, who was

born December 18, 1880. Issue four children:

1. Mildred Maurine Crane, born December 23,

1901.

2. Margaret Crane, born November 30, 1903.

3. Robert Jackson Crane, Jr., born September 4,

1906.

4. James Madison Crane, born May 5, 1908.

RECORD OF WILLIAM THOMAS HOLMES, SR.,

AND MARY LUCINDA (OWEN) HOLMES.

Before giving the record of W. T. Holmes and wife,

will give a bit of history of his grandparents on his

maternal side. Finley Holmes, father of William Thomas

Holmes, Sr., was born in County Donn, Ireland, 1765.

Emigrated to America and settled in Columbia, South

Carolina; married in 1780, to Jane Downs, daughter of

Major Downs, of Camden, South Carolina.

Major Downs, a Federal soldier, second in command

at the battle of Kings Mountain, married Miss Geary.,

daughter of Lieutenant Geary, of the British regulars

which were stationed in South Carolina before the Revo-

lutionary War.

Lieutenant Geary was accidentally wounded at Kings

Mountain, whereupon Major Downs visited him under a

flag of truce. He died of his wounds. Mr. Finley
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Holmes, Sr., died in Columbia, S. C. Mrs. Jane (Downs)
Holmes died in Talbot County, Ga., between 1830 and

1840.

Mary Lucinda Owen, second daughter of D. G. and

Sarah Owen, was born in Wilkes County, Ga., August

13, 1815; married in Talbot County, Ga., November 17,

1829, to William Thomas Holmes, of English and Irish

descent, youngest son of Finley and Jane Holmes, who
was born in Columbia, South Carolina, November 10,

1810. There were born to them, in Talbot County, six-

teen children :

1. Sarah Jane Holmes, born March 2, 1831.

2. Daniel Owen Holmes, born January 14, 1833 ;
died

March 11, 1834.

3. Frances Elizabeth Holmes, born September 24,

1834.

4. Mary Catherine Holmes, born April 10, 1836.

5. Martha Owen Holmes, born June i, 1838; died

January 6, 1839.

6. Eugenia Isabella Holmes, born March 21, 1840;

died February 13, 1844.

7. Martha Dixon Holmes, born February 18, 1842.

8. Mildred Ann Holmes, born September 30, 1843;

died January 15, 1844.

9. William Thomas Holmes, Jr., born April 26, 1845.

10. Finley Owen Holmes, born January 18, 1847.

11. Robert Augustus Holmes, born August 4, 1848;

unmarried.

12. James Grant Holmes, born April 4, 1850; died

October 30, 1851.
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13. Jane Downs Holmes, born June 22, 1853. Un-

married.

14. John Owen Holmes, born October 18, 1855 ;
mar-

ried February 27, 1883, to Mary L. Hays.

15. Emily Isabella Holmes, born May 5, 1857. Un-
married. Died August 7, 1909.

16. Infant son, unnamed, born and died December 11,

1858.

Mr. Wm. T. Holmes, Sr., and wife, Lucinda, died in

Talbot County; he, August 28, 1888; she. May 9, 1888.

Sarah Jane Holmes, oldest daughter of W. T. and

M. L. Holmes, was born March 2, 183 1
;
married March

20, 1849, to Richard Henry Leonard, who was born in

Greene County, Ga., March 20, 1826. Issue one daughter:

I. Sarah Holmes Leonard, who was born May 21,

1856; married November 17, 1907, to Thomas

Albert Kimbrough, who was born August 26,

1851. No issue.

Mr. R. H. Leonard died November 21, 1895. His

wife died May 29, 1856.

Frances Elizabeth Holmes, second daughter of W.
T. and M. L. Holmes, was born September 24, 1834;

married January 23, 1866, to Dr. James Hamilton Bryan,

who was born March 30, 1836. Issue five children. Dr.

J. H. Bryan died April 1898.

1. James Hamilton Bryan, Jr., born March 30, 1867;

died June 26, 1890.

2. William Holmes Bryan, born May 31, 1868; un-

married ; physician in Florida.
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3. David Bryan, born February 21, 1872 ;
died August,

1872.

4. Baxter Bryan, born May 7, 1873.

5. Francis Ellison Bryan, born April 10, 1875 ;
un-

married.

Baxter Bryan, their fourth son, born May 7, 1873;

married in Talbotton, Georgia, January 19, 1899, to Laura

Annie Turner, daughter of T. B. and Annie (Leonard)
Turner. Issue two children :

1. Baxter Bryan, Jr., born November 26, 1899.

2. James Hamilton Bryan, Jr., born July 15, 1906.

Mary Catherine Holmes, third daughter of W. T.

and M. L. Holmes, was born April 10, 1836; married,

1862, to Rev. Stephen David Clements. Mrs. M. C.

Clements died June 10, 1865, leaving one son:

I. Dr. Holmes Watkins Clements, born May 20,

1865 ;
he married March 2, 1890, to Mattie Hines

Dixon, daughter of Dr. J. T. Dixon.

After her death, which occurred May 22, 1890, Dr.

H. W. Clements married, January 17, 1895, to Elizabeth

Watson, who was born February i, 1872. Issue four

children :

1. Mary Kate Clements, born April 26, 1898.

2. Holmes Watson Clements, born August 8, 1900.

3. Martha Elizabeth Clements, born July 14, 1904.

4. Stephen David Clements, Jr., born May 2, 1907.

Martha Dixon Holmes, sixth daughter of W. T.

^nd M. L. Holmes, was born February 18, 1843 5
i^iar-
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ried December 6, 1864, to Ossian Daniel Gorman, who

was born October 3, 1841. Issue five children:

1. Kate Holmes Gorman, born October 3, 1865.

2. John Benjamin Gorman, born June 2, 1869; un-

married; died February 25, 1893.

3. Mary Ossian Gorman, born June 7, 187 1
;
died

August 7, 1873.

4. William Holmes Gorman, born November 3, 1873.

5. Ossian Daniel Gorman, Jr., born October 5, 1875.

6. Sarah Frances Gorman, born September 2"], 1877.

Mrs. Martha Dixon (Holmes) Gorman died August

26, 1903.

Kate Holmes Gorman, their oldest, born in Talbot

County, Ga., October 3, 1865 ;
married December 21,

1887, to Robert Arthur Ryder. Issue three children:

1. Martha Catherine Ryder, born January 25, 1889.

2. Alma Gorman Ryder, born March 11, 1891 ;

died May 14, 1893.

3. Robert Arthur Ryder, Jr., born July 29, 1894;

died August 2, 1895.

William Holmes Gorman, second son of O. D. and

M. D. Gorman, married, July 3, 1908, to Mrs. Elizabeth

Lawton Johnson.

Ossian Daniel Gorman, Jr., third and youngest son

of O. D. and M. D. Gorman, married, October 5, 1906,

to Mrs. Birdie Thompson Gorman.

William Thomas Holmes, second son of W. T.

and M. L. Holmes, was born April 26, 1845; married
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November 28, 1867, to Jennie Hines Evans, who was born

August 3, 1847. Issue eight children:

1. Mary Hines Holmes, born October 27, 1868.

2. Annie Dixon Holmes, born August 29, 1871.

3. Fannie Elizabeth Holmes, born November 4, 1873 >

died October 20, 1903.

4. William Thomas Holmes, Jr., born August 19,

1875-

5. George Evans Holmes, born September 15, 1877.

6. Robert Emmette Holmes, born September 7, 1879.

7. Emma Leonard Holmes, born September 19, 1885.

8. Jennie Owen Holmes, born June 22, 1888.

Annie Dixon Holmes, their second daughter, was

born August 29, 1871 ;
married November 28, 1906, to

William Marshall Leonard, who was born April 28, 1868.

Died June 20, 1909.

William Thomas Holmes, Jr., oldest son of W. T.

and J. H. Holmes, was born August 19, 1875 ;
married

July 12, 1899, to July Caroline Marshall, who was born

March 10, 1875.

Finley Owen Holmes, third son of W. T. and M. L.

Holmes, was born January 18, 1847, i" Talbot County,
Ga. ; married December 22, 1868, to Mary Kate Mahone,
Rev. Stephen D. Clements officiating. Miss Mahone was
born in Belleview, Ga., January 22, 1849. Issue four sons

and two daughters :

I. Finley Mahone Holmes, born April 29, 1870; died

unmarried, January 11, 1906.
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2. Eva Kate Holmes, born March lo, 1873.

3. Robert Marshall Holmes, born April 4, 1876.

4. Mary Lizzie Holmes, born March 7, 1879.

5. William Garrard Holmes, born October 25, 1883.

6. Henry Jean Holmes, born February 28, 1886.

Eva Kate Holmes, their oldest daughter, was born

in Talbot County, Ga., March 10, 1873 5
niarried Novem-

ber 16, 1899, to John Barton Hussey, who was born

March 18, 1876. Issue three children:

1. Martha Marie Hussey, born August 6, 1901.

2. Katie Pauline Hussey, born April 19, 1903.

3. John Holmes Hussey, born July 22, 1905.

Robert Marshall Holmes, second son of F. O. and

M. K. Holmes, was born in Talbot County, Ga., April 4,

1876; married December 12, 1906, to Alice Patterson

Pitts. Issue one daughter:

I. Carolyn Pitts Holmes, born August 12, 1908.

Mary Lizzie Holmes^ second and youngest daughter

of F. O. and M. K. Holmes, was born in Talbot County,

Ga., March 7, 1879; married March 17, 1907, to Benja-
min Hill Ellis. Issue one daughter :

I. Mary Kate Ellis, born September 16, 1908.

Mr. F. O. Holmes died January 5, 1909; his wife,

M. K., died June 21, 1904.

John Owen Holmes, sixth son of W. T. and M. L.

Holmes, was born October 18, 1855 ;
married February

2^, 1883, to Mary Lou Hays, who was born January 30,

1859. Issue ten children:
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1. Sallie Fannie Holmes, born December 15, 1883;

died July 2, 1886.

2. William Henry Holmes, born August 8, 1885 ;
died

July 2, 1887.

3. Addie Holmes, born June 6, 1887.

4. John Owen Holmes, Jr., born September 17, 1889;

died October 26, 1889.

5. Daniel Owen Holmes, born September 29, 1890.

6. Sarah Will Holmes, born September 12, 1892.

7. Matthews McLendon Holmes, born September 16,

1894.

8. Mary Louise Holmes, born April 18, 1896.

9. Lina Livingston Holmes, born December 23, 1900.

10. Henry Clements Holmes, born July 3, 1903; died

May 30, 1905.

Addie Holmes, their second daughter, was born June

6, 1887; married October 17, 1906, to Claude Josiah

McLendon. Issue one son :

1. Carrol Edryce McLendon, born August 20,

1907.

RECORD OF JAMES THOMAS OWEN AND
MARY A. E. (MARSHALL) OWEN.

James Thomas Owen^ oldest son of Daniel G. and

Sarah Owen, was born in Wilkes County, Ga., July 4,

1817; married October i, 1835, to Mary A. E. Marshall,

who was born April 9, 1818. Issue seven children:

I. Sarah Dixon Owen, born June 3, 1837; married

Mr. Leonard.
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2. William Marshall Owen, born May 7, 1839; died

December 27, 1855.

3. Martha Turner Owen, born March 20, 1842; mar-

ried Mr. Kimbrough.

4. Daniel Grant Owen, born December 28, 1844; ^^^^

January 21, 1845.

5. Mary Caroline Owen, born June 10, 1846; died

young.

6. James T. G. Owen, born July 16, 1850; died July

30, 1877; unmarried.

7. Rebecca M. Owen, born October 10, 1852 ;
mar-

ried Mr. Burt.

Sarah Dixon Owen, their oldest, was born in Talbot

County, Ga., June 3, 1837; married, 1858, to John Porter

Leonard, who was born September 23, 1834. Issue five

children :

1. James Alexander Leonard, born September 23,

1859.

2. Mary Francina Leonard, born October 10, 1861
;

died October 26, 1885.

3. Robert Henry Leonard, born April 5, 1866.

4. William Marshall Leonard, born April 28, 1869.

5. Edward King Leonard, born September 6, 1871.

James Alexander Leonard, their oldest, was born in

Talbot County, Ga., September 23, 1859; married Novem-

ber 21, 1888, to Martha Victoria Searcy, who was born

September 3, 1864. Issue one daughter:

I. Annette Leonard, born May 7, 1892.

Mr. James A. Leonard died October 19, 1906.
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Robert Henry Leonard, second son of J. P. and

S. D., was born in Talbot County, Ga., April 5, 1866;

married November 15, 1893, to Ella Drane Parker, who

was born October 9, 1872. Issue two children. Mr.

R. H. Leonard died April 20, 1898.

1. Julian Parker Leonard, born December 12,

1894.

2. Robert Henry Leonard, Jr., born October 24,

1897.

William Marshall Leonard, fourth son of J. P.

and S. D. Leonard, was born in Talbot County, Ga., April

28, 1868; married November 28, 1906, to Annie Dixon

Holmes, second daughter of W. T. and J. H. Holmes,

who was born August 29, 1871. Mr. Willie M. Leonard

died June 20, 1909.

Edward King Leonard, youngest son of J. P. and

S. D. Leonard, was born in Talbot County, Ga., Septem-
ber 6, 1871 ;

married November 15, 1893, to Ida Lee

Smith. Issue one daughter :

I. Marieola Leonard, born September 5, 1894.

Unable to get record of Martha Turner Owen's family.

Rebecca M. Owen, youngest daughter of J. T. and

M. M. Owen, was born September 2y, 1857; married

October 20, 1880, to Samuel William Burt, of Salem,

Alabama, who was born December 10, 1850. Issue five

children. Mrs. Rebecca Owen died in 1905.

1. Owen Marshall Burt, born August 21, 1881.

2. Leonard James Burt, born May 15, 1883.
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3. Roy Lee Burt, twin brother, born May 3, 1885.

4. Rosa Lee Burt, twin sister, born May 3, 1885.

5. Kimbrough, Burt, born September 9, 1887.

Owen Marshall Burt, their oldest, was born Au-

gust 21, 1881
; married in San Antonio, Texas, March

20, 1904, to Lossie Edgar.

Rosa Lee Burt, only daughter of S. W. and R. M.

Burt, was born May 3, 1885 5
married in San Antonio,

Texas, to Max M. McAlister, June 23, 1908.

Roy Lee Burt, third son of S.'W. and R. M. Burt,

and twin brother of Rosa Lee, was born May 3, 1885,

married July 14, 1908, to Caroline Kennon, of Atlanta,

Georgia.

After the death of his wife, Mary, which occurred

about 1853, Mr. James T. Owen married February 23,

1854, to Martha Elizabeth Johnston, who was born about

1828. Issue two children:

1. Lucy Jones Owen, born June i, 1855; died Feb-

ruary 18, 1857.

2. Albert Sidney Johnston Owen, born July 10, 1862.

Mr. J. T. Owen died August 9, 1880; his wife, Martha

E., died August 20, 1891.

RECORD OF DR. JOHN DANIEL OWEN AND
MARTHA BRYAN (FANNING) OWEN.

Dr. John Samuel Owen, second son of D. G. and

Sarah Owen, was born December 20, 1819; married
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November 9, 1847, to Martha Bryan Fanning, who was

born April 25, 1830. Issue two children:

1. Daniel Bryan Owen, born April 9, 1853; died Sep-

tember 28, 1853.

2. Martha Bryan Owen, born June 22, 1854.

Dr. J. D. Owen died December 12, 1862; Mrs. M. B.

Owen died September 8, 1854.

Martha Bryan Owen, their youngest, was born

June 22, 1854; married January 10, 1878, to Robert Col-

lins Fryer, who was born December 13, 1853. Issue thir-

teen children.

1. May Bell Fryer, born December 10, 1878.

2. Alma Florence Fryer, born September 28, 1880;

married December 26, 1908, to Claude Lewis

Stockton.

3. John Owen Fryer, born January 23, 1882.

4. Anna Gertrude Fryer, born May 10, 1884.

5. Mattie Perry Fryer, born September 13, 1885.

6. Mildred Burt Fryer, born March 14, 1887.

7. Minnie Drane Fryer, born October 29, 1888.

8. Helen Kendrick Fryer, born March 6, 1890.

9. Clarence Vivian Fryer, born May 6, 1892.

10. Mary Holmes Fryer, born June 28, 1893.

11. Robert Collins Fryer, Jr., born August 5, 1895.

12. Sallie Emma Fryer, born December 6, 1896; died

July 19, 1897.

13. Kate Neal Fryer, born August 28, 1898; died June

13, 1902.
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RECORD OF WILLIAM WILLIS OWEN AND
EMILY ELIZABETH (PITTS) OWEN.

William Willis Owen, third son of D. G. and

Sarah Owen, was born September 6, 1821
;
married

March 10, 1845, to Emily EHzabeth Pitts, who was born

May 10, 1828. Issue four children:

1. Frances Elizabeth Owen, born September 29,

1853.

2. Mary Owen, born in 1855.

3. Isabella Willis Owen, born August 18, 1857.

4. William Daniel Owen, born July 11, i860.

Frances Elizabeth Owen, their oldest, was born in

Talbot County, Ga., September 29, 1853 ;
married Feb-

ruary II, 1874, to Alexander Preston Dixon, who was

born May 12, 1842. Issue six children:

1. William Eugene Dixon, born September 9, 1875;

died about September, 1889.

2. Robert Preston Dixon, born October 23, 1878.

3. Mary Isabella Dixon, born June 13, 1880.

4. Rosebud Dixon, born January 22, 1882.

5. Render Owen Dixon, born April i, 1885 ;
died

June 15, 1886.

6. Helen Celeste Dixon, born June 6, 1893.

Robert Preston Dixon, second son of A. P. and

F. E. Dixon, married June 19, 1909, to Mattie Eunice

Ison.

Mary Isabelle Dixon, oldest daughter of A. P. and

F. E. Dixon, married June 28, 1905, to John Marvin

McKenzie. Issue one daughter :

I. Isabella McKenzie, born April 23, 1906.
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Rosebud Dixon, second daughter of A. P. and F. E.

Dixon, married January 8, 1903, to Oscar Leon Callahan.

Issue one daughter :

I. Frances Elizabeth Callahan, born September

26, 1904.

Mary Owen, second daughter of W. W. and E. E.

Owen, was born in Talbot County, Ga., in 1855 ;
married

to Dr. Louis Weaver Stanford, who was born in 1855.

Issue two sons :

1. George Pierce Stanford, born August 7, 1887.

2. William Owen Stanford, born Noveniber 10, 1889.

George Pierce Stanford, their oldest, married in

1908, to Martha Burton, who was born in 1889.

Isabella Willis Owen, third daughter of W. W.
and E. E. Owen, was born August 18, 1857; married

November 30, 1893, ^o Dr. Thomas Rabb Ashford, who
was born in South Carolina February 3, 1836. No issue.

William Daniel Owen, only son of W. W. and

E. E. Owen, was born July 11, i860; married December

5, 1889, to Gussie Clements, daughter of Rev. Stephen
D. Clements, who was born January 22, 1871. Issue five

children :

1. Mary Owen, born December i, 1890.

2. William Owen, born August i, 1892.

3. Gussie Owen, born December i, 1894.

4. Stephen Owen, born August 15, 1897.

5. Elizabeth Owen, born October 25, 1905.
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After the death of his wife, which occurred July 19,

i860, Mr. W. W. Owen married, April, 1861, to Eliza

Jane Willis, who was born June 17, 1832. Issue two

children :

1. John Grant Owen, born December 7, 1863.

2. Helen Fletcher Owen, born September 2, 1866.

John Grant Owen, only son of W. W. and E. J.

Owen, was born December 7, 1863; married January 3,

1895, to Roberta Boykin, of Russell County, Alabama,
who was born April 17, 1872. Issue two children:

1. Edith Howard Owen, born September 5, 189S;
died February 3, 1907.

2. Helen Willis Owen, born December 5, 1902.

Helen Fletcher Owen, only daughter of W. W.
and E. J. Owen, was born September 16, 1866; married

November 30, 1892, to Thomas Benjamin Tignor, who
was born May 12, 1846. Issue two children:

1. Thomas Ashford Tignor, born February 28,

1895/

2. Helen Marion Tignor, born June 6, 1902.

RECORD OF ALEXANDER FRANKLIN OWEN
AND SARAH M. (GAMBLE) OWEN.

Alexander Franklin Owen, fourth son of D. G.

and Sarah Owen, was born May 23, 1823; married Janu-

ary I, 1844, to Sarah M. Gamble. Issue one son:

I. Daniel Alexander Owen, born June 9, 1845; un-

married.
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After the death of his wife, which occurred May 7,

1864, Mr. A. F. Owen married, January, 1866, to

Areadner Mahone, who was born August 5, 1828. Issue

one daughter:

I. Addie Areadner Owen, who was born January

15, 1867; married June 25, 1895, to Henry

Morgan Stinson, who was born February 9,

1868. Issue three children:

1. Beulah Mae Stinson, born October 22, 1896.

2. Walter Daniel Stinson, born March 26, 1898.

3. Helen Walton Stinson, born December 15,

1904.

Mr. A. F. Owen died May 10, 1892; his wife, Aread-

ner, February 8, 18^7.

RECORD OF DANIEL GRANT OWEN, JR., AND
SARAH (REED) OWEN.

Daniel Grant Owen, Jr., was born February 4,

1830; married about 1873, to Sarah Reed. Issue two

daughters :

1. Sallie Emma Owen, born about 1874; died Decem-

ber, 1895.

2. Elizabeth May Owen, born about 1876; unmarried.

After the death of his wife, Sarah, which occurred

about 1884, Mr. D. G. Owen married Emma Reed, sister

of his first wife. No issue.

Mr. Daniel Grant Owen, Jr., died December 8, 1892.
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RECORD OF SIDNEY BRUCE OWEN AND MARY
ELIZABETH (GORMAN) OWEN.

Sidney Bruce Owen, sixth and youngest son of D.

G. and S. Owen, was born June 8, 1832; married about

1855, to Mary Elizabeth Gorman, who was born March

2^, 1835. Issue four children:

Mr. S. B. Owen died October 24, 188 1
;

his wife,

Mary, died June 2, 1883.

1. Sarah Searcy Owen, born September 11, 1856.

2. Mary Gorman Owen, born March 2^, i860.

3. Leila Mildred Owen, born August 16, 1862.

4. Florence Alberta Owen, born January 20, 1865.

Sarah Searcy Owen, their oldest, born September

II, 1856; married November 27, 1879, to Edward Ross

Goulding, who was born January 19, 1856. Issue one

daughter.

Mrs. S. S. Goulding died January 29, 1882.

Sarah Owen Goulding, the daughter, was born

December 2, 1881
;

married December 21, 1902, to

Thomas Vann, who was born March 24, 1874. Issue

one daughter :

I. Louise Vann, born April 19, 1906.

Mary Gorman Owen, second daughter of S. B. and

M. E. Owen, was born March 27, i860; married January

2, 1883, to Robert Frank Patterson, who was born June

7, 1856. Issue four children:

I. Robert Owen Patterson, born October 22, 1883;

died July 18, 1904; unmarried.



Owen Ancestry 73

2. William Archibald Patterson, born May 29, 1886.

3. Mary Gorman Patterson, born July 14, 1889.

4. Margaret Calhoun Patterson, born October 15,

1891.

Leila Mildred Owen, third daughter of S. B. and

M. E'. Owen, was born in Talbot County, Ga., August
16, 1862; married December i, 1881, to Samuel Golliday

Stratton, who was born January 30, 1844. Issue five

children:

1. Mildred Owen Stratton, born February 2, 1883.

2. Owen Stratton, born and died February 2, 1885.

3. Julia Matilda Stratton, born September 19, 1886.

4. Mary Owen Stratton, born September 30, 1888.

5. Elizabeth Stratton, born July 7, 1900.

Mr. Samuel G. Stratton died August 3, 1909.

Mildred Owen Stratton, their oldest, was born in

Lebanon, Tennessee, February 2, 1883 ;
married October

15, 1902, to James Robert Bene, of Mt. Lebanon, Texas,

who was born November, 1878. Issue three children,

born in Lebanon, Tennessee :

1. Samuel Stratton Bene, born February 21, 1904.

2. Mildred Owen Bene, born November i, 1905.

3. Minerva Burk Bene, born October 4, 1907.

Julia Matilda Stratton, second daughter of S. G.

and L. M. Stratton, was born September 19, 1886; mar-

ried December 25, 1906, to William A. Hale, who was

born in Louisville, Washington County, Tenn., June 17,

1888. Issue one daughter :

I. Leila Elizabeth Hale, born November 28, 1908.
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Florence Alberta Owen, fourth and youngest

daughter of S. B. and M. E. Owen, was born in Talbot

County, Ga., January 20, 1865 ;
married January 20,

1881, to Wilham Thomas Bryan, who was born April 19.

1850. Issue seven children:

1. Sidney Owen Bryan, born November 24, 1881.

2. Amanda Mahone Bryan, born June 6, 1884.

3. Mary Elizabeth Bryan, born November 25, 1886.

4. John Hardy Bryan, born February 25, 1889.

5. Leila Mildred Bryan, born November 12, 1891.

6. William Thomas Bryan, born February 9, 1894.

7. Fannie Alberta Bryan, born September 28, 1897 ;

died August 22, 1900.

Amanda Mahone Bryan, their second child, was

born in Talbot County, Ga., June 6, 1884; married June

18, 1902, to William Marsh Mahone, who was born April

16, 1878. Issue three children:

1. William Bryan Mahone, born March 27, 1903.

2. Walter Key Mahone, born November 15, 1905.

3. Sidney Owen Mahone, born September 10,

1908.

Sidney Owen Bryan, oldest son of W. T. and F. A.

Bryan, was born in Talbot County, Ga., November 24,

1881
;
married January 12, 1906, to Mattie Marshall, who

was born June 26, 1881. Issue one daughter:

I, Mattie Marshall Bryan, bono July 21, 1907.

Mary Elizabeth Bryan, second daughter of W. T.

and F. A. Bryan, was born in Talbot County, Ga., Novem-
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ber 25, 1886; married August 14, 1907, to Guthrie Ottis

Churchill, who was born September 5, 1887.

Leila Mildred Bryan, third daughter of W. T. and

F. A. Bryan, was born November 12, 1891 ;
married Jan-

uary 3, 1909, to Walter E. Butler, who was born October

28, 1888.

Mr. Sidney Bruce Owen, Sr., died October 24, 1881,

his wife Mrs. Mary Elizabeth Owen, died June 2, 1883.

Grant Ancestry.

Daniel Grant, Sr., father of Mildred Owen, Sr.,

grandfather of Armelle (Grant) Owen, and great-grand-

father of Elizabeth (Owen) Anderson, emigrated from

Scotland to America about the year 1740. Name of his

wife unknown. We know the names of only three of

their children, viz :

I. Daniel Grant, Jr. Wife's name unknown. Issue

five children, viz :

1. Thomas Grant.

2. Armelle Grant.

3. Frances Grant.

4. Isabella Grant.

5. Nancy Grant.

Thomas Grant, their oldest, married Fannie Owen,
of Georgia. Issue five children, viz :

1. Daniel Grant.

2. William Grant.
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3. Thomas Grant.

4. Betsy Grant.

5. Milly Grant.

Betsey Grant married Mr. Core. Milly Grant mar-
ried Billingsly.

Fannie Grant, daughter of Daniel Grant, Sr., mar-

ried William Allen, whose family is unknown to writer.

Mildred Grant, daughter of Daniel Grant, Sr., mar-

ried John Owen. For Record, see in Owen Ancestry.

Armelle Grant, oldest daughter of Daniel Grant,

Jr., married John Owen, Jr. See Owen Ancestry.

Frances Grant, second daughter of Daniel Grant,

Jr., married Mr. Gafford, of Georgia. Issue four chil-

dren, viz :

1. Daniel GafTord.

2. Thomas Gafford.

3. James Gafford.

4. Grant Gafford.

Nancy Grant, fourth and youngest daughter of

Daniel Grant, Jr., married Mr. Wilkerson. Issue four

children :

1. Betsy Wilkerson.

2. Fannie Wilkerson.

3. Patsy Wilkerson.

4. Nancy Wilkerson.
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Betsy Wilkerson, their oldest was twice married,

first to Mr. Sedwell
;
second to Mr. Zackery. She had

a daughter to marry Dr. Walton.

Fannie Wilkerson also was twice married, first to

Mr. Hardrage; second to Mr. Sidwell.

Isabella Grant, third daughter of Daniel Grant,

Jr., married Mr. Davis. Issue several children.
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RECORD OF MANUM BEALL AND FANNIE

(LEWIS) BEALL.

Manum Beall, father of Robert Beall, emigrated

from Scotland to America about the year 1740. He was

married to Fannie Lewis about the year 1764. Issue

seven children, viz:

1. Frank Beall, born about 1765.

2. Elizabeth Beall, born about 1767.

3. Samuel Beall, born about 1769.

4. Robert Beall, born in 1771.

5. Jane Beall, born about 1773.

6. Margaret Beall, born about 1775.

7. Amelia Beall, born about 1777.

Frank Beall was born 1765, was twice married; first

wife, name unknown; second, Sarah Gregory. Issue

eight children:

1. Frances Beall, married Edwin Oneal.

2. Augustus Beall, married Minerva Massey.

3. Harriet Beall, married, first, William Brinkley.

4. Elias Beall, married Mary Jones.

5. Ary Ann Beall, married Seaborn Jones.

6. Martha Beall, married Sherod Bradshaw.

7. Sarah Beall, married Richmond Baker.

8. Emily Beall, married William Parham.
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Augustus Beall and Minerva (Massey) Beall reared

ten children, four of whom are known by the writer:

1. Julius Beall.

2. Augustus Ann Beall.

3. Missouri Beall.

4. Oliver Beall.

William Brinkley and Harriet (Beall) Brinkley
reared four children :

1. Augustus Brinkley.

2. Franklin Brinkley.

3. Athelson Brinkley.

4. Fannie Brinkley.

Edwin Baker was second husband of Harriet Beall.

They had four children :

1. Marietta Baker.

2. Georgian Baker.

3. George Baker.

4. Franklin Baker, who married Florida Gonder.

Elias Beall and Mary (Jones) Beall reared sev-

eral children, the name of only one known :

I. Dr. James Beall, of Texas.

Seaborn Jones and Mary Ann (Beall) Jones, family

unknown.

Sherod Bradshaw and Martha (Beall) Bradshaw

reared five children :

I. Augustus Bradshaw, married Sarah Lowe.
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2. Edwin Bradshaw, married Louisa Lowe.

3. Emily Bradshaw, married Otis Smith.

4. Amanda Bradshaw, married Mr. May.

5. Mary Bradshaw, unmarried.

Richmond Baker and Sarah (Beall) Baker had three

children :

1. John Baker, married Frances Massey.

2. Henry Baker.

3. Elizabeth Baker.

William Parham and Emily (Beall) Parham had

two children :

1. William Parham.

2. Susannah Parham.

Elizabeth Beall, oldest daughter of Manum and

Fannie (Lewis) Beall, was born 1767; married William

Jourdan. No issue.

Samuel Beall, second son of Manum and Fannie

beall, was born 1769 ;
married Susan Boothe. Issue

seven children :

1. Erastus Beall, married Elizabeth Brinkley.

2. Mary Beall, married twice
; first, John Brinkley ;

second, Taylor Morris.

3. Benajah Beall, died aged 12 years.

4. Sebastian Beall, died aged 14 years.

5. Jesse Beall, married Polly Culpepper.

6. Robert Beall, married Martha Jones.
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7. Frank Beall, drowned while young.

8. Elizabeth Beall, born about 181 7.

Erastus Beall, oldest son of Samuel and Susan

Beall, married Elizabeth Brinkley. Issue ten children:

1. Susan Beall, married Washington Cheeley.

2. William Beall, found dead on his farm in

Texas.

3. Mary Beall, married Mr. Stephens.

4. Sebastian Beall, perhaps a lawyer in Texas,

5. Benjamin Beall.

6. Puss Beall.

7. Samuel Beall.

8. Frank Beall.

9. Robert Beall.

10. Emily Beall.

Mary Beall, oldest daughter of Samuel and Susan

Beall, was twice married; first, to John Brinkley, second

to Taylor Morris. Issue by first marriage, six children;

none by second.

1. Samuel Brinkley, married Miss Dorsey.

2. Susan Brinkley, married Mr. Shields.

3. Louisa Brinkley, married Mr. Spears.

4. Emily Brinkley, married Mr. Brinkley.

5. William Frank Brinkley, married Miss Heath.

6. Robert Brinkley, killed in youth.

Jesse Beall, fourth son of Samuel and Susan Beall,

married Polly Culpepper. Issue twelve children:
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1. Mary Frances Beall, married Samuel Hall.

2. Samuel Beall, married Isabella Hart.

3. Robert Beall, married Thelestia Cheeley.

4. America Beall, married John N. Roberts.

5. Columbus Beall, married Frances McCreary.

6. Jane Beall.

7. William Beall.

And others.

Robert Beall, fifth son of Samuel and Susan Beall,

married Martha Jones. Issue two children :

1. Mary Susan Beall, married Dr. Verdery.

2. Eliza Jane Beall.

Jane Beall^ second daughter of Manum and Fannie

Beall, was born 1773; married Samuel McCreary. No
issue.

Margaret Beall, third daughter of Manum and

Fannie Beall, was born 1775 ;
married Elijah Jones. Issue

seven children :

1. Wilson Jones, married Nancy Brinkley.

2. Elizabeth Jones, married Eley Brinkley.

3. Manum Jones, married Emily Long.

4. Frances Jones, married, first, Sam Howard; sec-

ond, a widower.

5. Amos Jones.

6. Thomas Jones.

7. Sterling Jones, married Mary Ann Adams.
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Manum Jones, second son of Elijah and Margaret

(Beall) Jones, married Emily Long. Issue four children:

1. Josephine Jones, married Thomas L. Wheeler;

died 1877, leaving four motherless children.

2. Georgia Jones was born about 1838; married

William Anderson, who was born about 1836.

Issue five children:

I. Manum Anderson, married Rosa Hubert.

Four others, names unknown.

3. Willie Jones, married William Collier Barks-

dale. Issue six children:

1. Morella Barksdale, married William John-

son. No issue.

2. Pattie Barksdale, married Columbus Scott.

Issue, six children:

1. Terrell.

2. William Scott.

3. Lester.

4. Annie.

5. Hattie.

6. Charles W.

4. Virginia Boyd Jones, youngest child of Manun*

and Emily (Long) Jones; married Stokes

Pate. No issue.

Amelia Beall, fourth and youngest daughter of

Manum and Fannie Beall, was born 1777; married to

John McCreary. Issue one daughter:

I. Louisa McCreary, born about 1804; married Jesse

Roberts. Issue five children:

I. Miss Bob Roberts.
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2. John N. Roberts.

3. Joseph Roberts.

4. Mary Lou Roberts.

5. Henry Clay Roberts.

Miss Bob Roberts, married Mr.
,
a wealthy man,

she died January 1, 1908. No issue.

John N. Roberts married America Beall.

Joseph Roberts died in early manhood
;
unmarried.

Mary Lou Roberts married Major Charles Mc-

Gregor. Issue four children:

1. Colonel L. D. McGregor.

2. Jessie Lou McGregor.

3. Josie Gene McGregor.

4. Helen McGregor.

Henry Clay Roberts married and died. No issue.

The Roberts family lived in Warrenton, Ga.

Mrs. M. L. McGregor died 1907.

RECORD OF ROBERT BEALL AND ELIZABETH

(JENKINS) BEALL.

Robert Beall^ third son of Manum and Fannie Beall,

was born 1771 ;
married Elizabeth Jenkins, daughter of

Benjamin Jenkins and Elizabeth (Brantley) Jenkins, who
was born 1779. Issue eight children, two sons and six

daughters :
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1. John Lewis Brantley Beall, born November 7,

1796; died 1799.

2. Eliza Beall, born November 27, 1802.

3. Benajah Beall, born May 5, 1804; died in infancy.

4. Emily Beall, born November 21, 1805.

5. Mary Paige Beall, born October 22, 1807.

6. Priscilla Neal Beall, born June 28, 18 10.

7. Caroline Beall, born August 9, 1812.

8. Sarah Burke Beall, born April 6, 1816.

Mary Paige Beall, third daughter of Robert Beall

and Elizabeth (Jenkins) Beall, was born in Warren

County, Ga., October 22, 1807; married in 1823, to

Stephen Jones. Issue nine children :

1. Elizabeth Jones was born in Warren County, Ga.,

in the year 1824; married, December 7, 1842, to

John A. Smith. Issue one son :

I. Adolphus Smith, born September 3, 1844.

After the death of his wife, which occurred October

10, 1846, Mr. Smith removed to Arkansas, where little

Adolphus had a pet bear, who would sleep with him.

2. Emily Jones, married Mr. Whaley.

3. Susan Jones, married Mr. Veezy.

4. Stephen Jones, Jr.

5. Robert Jones.

6. James Bethune Jones.

7. Adam Bartlett Jones.

8. Mary Jones, married Mr. Brown.

9. Seaborn Jones.

Mrs. Mary Paige Jones died November 8, 1847.
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RECORD OF JAMES NEAL AND ELIZA (BEALL)
NEAL.

Eliza Beall, oldest daughter of Robert and Eliza-

beth Beall, was born in Warren County, Ga., November

2, 1802; married May 3, 1816, to James Neal, who was

born in 1789. Issue four children. After death of his

wife, which occurred December 2, 1822, Mr. Neal mar-

ried Eliza Davenport, and reared a large family of

children.

Mr. Neal was a colonel in the war of 18 12, and was

with General Jackson at New Orleans. Below are chil-

dren of first wife:

1. Mary Eliza Neal, born November 11, 1817.

2. Amanda Elizabeth Neal, born May 24, 18 19.

3. Emily Neal, born November 5, 1820.

4. Melissa Neal, born October 12, 1822.

Mr. Neal died about the year 1870.

Amanda Elizabeth Neal, second daughter of James
and Eliza Neal, was born in Lowndes County, Alabama,

May 24, 1819; married about 1840, to Rev. Thomas C.

Smith, of the Methodist Protestant Church. He was once

editor of the Greenville (Alabama) Observer. He died

of yellow fever in Mobile, Ala., about 1855. In Alabama,

October 9, 1857, Mrs. A. E. Smith married Dr. James

Anderson, of Upson County, Ga. After the death of

Dr. Anderson, which occurred in Union Parish, La., July

14, i860, she married, in 1866, to Thomas Hunt, of Jones

County, Ga. They resided in Clinton, Ga. Mr. Hunt

died first. She died September 2, 1889. Never had any

children.
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Emily Neal, third daughter of James and Eliza

Neal, was born in Lowndes County, Ala., November 5,

1820; married Jesse W. Coleman, who was born about

1812. Issue six children:

1. Rev. Theophilus Neal Coleman.

2. Cornelius Frank Coleman, died in Confederate

Army.

3. Dr. Aurelius Daniel Coleman.

4. Octavius Augustus Coleman.

5. Amanda Elizabeth Coleman
;
had presentiment

of death, left note written to her parents.

6. Emily Neal Coleman.

The whereabouts of this family unknown to this

writer.

Melissa Neal, fourth and youngest daughter of

James and Eliza Neal, was born in Lowndes County,

Ala., November 20, 1822; married Daniel Boggan. Issue

three children :

1. Eliza Boggan, v/as married to Jesse Gafford.

2. Mary Neal Boggan.

3. Melissa Boggan, Jr., died in youth.

The writer has not been able to find out the where-

abouts of this family, so as to communicate with them.

RECORD OF ROBERT CHRISTOPHER AND
MARY ELIZA (NEAL) CHRISTOPHER.

Mary Eliza Neal, oldest daughter of James and

Eliza Neal, was born in Alabama, November 11, 1817;

married in Alabama, January 28, 1833, ^^ Robert Chris-
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topher, who was born near Richmond, Va., December

15, 1804. Issue thirteen children, five sons and eight

daughters. ]\Ir. Christopher died September 15, 1873.

His wife died October 2, 1876.

1. Edward Robert Christopher, born in Alabama,
October 31, 1833; ^^^^ in Arkansas, September

19, 1856; unmarried.

2. James Neal Christopher, born in Alabama, April

I, 1835; shot and killed in Arkansas, November

19, 1865 ;
unmarried.

3. George Mcintosh Troup Christopher, born Octo-

ber 21, 1836.

4. Cornelia Ewell Christopher, born September 12,

1838.

5. Emily Frances Christopher, born June 6, 1840.

6. Anne Eliza Christopher, born February 18, 1842.

7. Melissa Tom Christopher, born February 19, 1844;

unmarried.

8. Virginia Arkansas Christopher, born in Arkansas,

October 19, 1845; ^^^^ August 28, 1854.

9. Amanda Coleman Christopher, born in Arkansas,

July 7, 1847; unmarried.

10. Mary Royston Christopher, born March 7, 1849;
married December 16, 1885; died October 31,

1887.

11. Dick Christopher, born Alarch 3, 1851 ;
died August

9, 1868.

12. Ella Florence Christopher, born October 21, 1853.

13. Edgar Love Christopher, born January 29, 1855.
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George McIntosh Troup Christopher was born in

Alabama, October 31, 1836; he being third son of R.

and ]\L E. Christopher. He was married in Arkansas,

January 19, 1870, to Lucinda Othello Young, who was

born November 3, 1851. Issue seven children:

1. Anne Eliza Christopher, born November 3,

1871 ;
died November 15, 1872.

2. Bluford Christopher, born April 20, 1873.

3. Dick Christopher, born November 21, 1874.

4. Jane E. Christopher, born March 22, 1877.

5. George Christopher, born November 29, 1879.

6. Dora Christopher, born December 7, 1881
;
died

December 22, 1885.

7. Peter Christopher, born March 9, 1884; ^^^^

October 21 1900.

Jane E. Christopher, married May 14, 1907, to John
E. Snell, who died August 25, 1908. She died February

21, 1908, leaving infant:

I. John E. Snell, Jr., born February 21, 1908.

George Christopher, married August 25, 1903, to

Maude Hamilton, who was born . Issue :

1. George, Jr., born November i, 1905.

After death of his wife, which occurred March 29,

1884, G. M. T. Christopher married, October 8, 1885, his

sister-in-law, Janie E. Young, who was born October 3,

1856. Issue two children :

2. Ned Christopher, born June 19, 1886.

3. Flora Elizabeth Christopher, born August

2, 1888.

Mr. G. M. T. Christopher died May 24, 1894.
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Cornelia Ewell Christopher, oldest daughter of

Robert and M. E. Christopher, was born in Lowndes

County, Alabama, September 12, 1838; married in

Washita County, Ark., April 18, i860, to John Cook, a

lawyer, who was born in Franklin County, Alabama,

June 3, 1836. Colonel Cook died August 19, 1882. Eight
children were born to them :

1. Joseph Edward Cook, born in Washita County,

Ark., May 30, 1861.

2. John Neal Cook, born March 9, 1863.

3. Malverda Eliza Cook, born January 20, 1865 ;
died

August 14, 1873.

4. Cornelia George Cook, born October 25, 1866; died

August 7, 1868.

5. Jessie Cook, born in LaFayette County, Ark., Janu-

ary 2y, 1870.

6. Florence Cook, born in Lewisville, Ark., Septem-
ber 2, 1873.

7. Cornell Cook, born April 18, 1876.

8. Mabel Cook, born in Texarkana, Ark., March 13,

1879.

Joseph Edward Cook, lawyer, oldest son of Colonel

John and C. E. Cook, was born in Washita County, Ark.,

May 30, 1861
;
married in Texarkana, Ark., December

24, 1886, to May A. Young, who was born December 29,

1866. Issue seven children :

1. Joseph Edward Cook, Jr., born July 17, 1888.

2. Gilbert Richard Cook, born December 30, 1889.

3. James Christopher Cook, born October 23, 1891.

4. Cora Cook, born October 14, 1893.



Beall Ancestry 91

5. Margaret Cook, born August 26, 1895.

6. John Philip Cook, born December 24, 1897.

7. Jessie Cook, born May 31, 1901.

John Neal Cook, a lawyer, second son of Colonel

John and C. E. Cook, was born on Washita, now Nevada

County, Ark., March 9, 1863 ;
was twice married, first,

December 20, 1888, to Wilhelmina Carloss, who was born

in Webster Parish, Louisiana, 1870. Issue three children:

1. Mary Cook, born in Texarkana, Ark., Decem-

ber 31, 1889.

2. John Cook, twin, born March 5, 1892.

3. Virginia Cook, twin, born March 5, 1892.

Virginia Cook, died June 23, 1892.

After the death of his wife, which occurred March 18,

1892, Colonel J. N. Cook married at Richmond, Little

River County, Ark., August 29, 1895, to Minnie Norma

Scurlock, who was born in Mount Pleasant, Titus County,

Texas, August 2y, 1876. Issue four children:

4. Virginia Cook, born March 27, 1898.

5. Norma Cook, born August 14, 1900.

6. John Cook, born November 12, 1902.

7. Pauline Cook, born April 13, 1906.

Jessie Cook, third daughter of Colonel John and C. E.

Cook, was born at Lisborn, Ark., January 27, 1870; mar-

ried in Texarkana, Ark., October 15, 1887, to William

Hendrick Arnold, a lawyer, who was born February 15,

1861. Mrs. Jessie Arnold died August 27, 1900, leaving

five children :

I. Jodie Claypool Arnold, born July 4, 1888.



92 Beall Ancestry

2. Lucy Arnold, born April 13, 1891.

3. William Hendrick Arnold, Jr., born January 30,

1893.

4. Ruth Arnold, born October 24, 1894.

5. David Christopher Arnold, born July 6, 1896.

Florence Cook, fourth daughter of Colonel John
and C. E. Cook, was born in Lewisville, Ark., September

2, 1873; married June 15, 1897, to John Samuel Gaines,

a merchant, who was born in New Orleans, La., January

21, 1871. Issue three children, born in Texarkana, Ark.

1. Samuel Mannon Gaines, born May 11, 1898.

2. Katherine Gaines, born June 29, 1900.

3. Elizabeth Ewell Gaines, born October 27, 1901.

CoRNEiL Cook, fifth daughter of Colonel John and

C. E. Cook, was born at Lewisville, Ark., April 18, 1876;

married October 21, 1896, to Pratt Parks Bacon, a lawyer,

who was born at Mars Hill, Ark., May 2, 1872. Issue

two children, born in Lewisville, Ark.

1. Cornelia Bacon, born October 21, 1898.

2. Ellen Bacon, born August 5, 1900.

Mabel Cook, sixth daughter of Colonel John and C.

E. Cook, was born at Lewisville, Ark., March 13, 1879;

married at Clarksville, Texas, May 15, 1889, to Willis

King Vaughan, who was born in Fulton. Ark., April 2,

1876. Issue one daughter, born in Texarkana Ark.

I. Amelia Cook Vaughan, born February 19, 1901.

Emily Frances Christopher, second daughter of

Robert and M. E. Christopher, was born in Lowndes
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County, Ala., June 6, 1840; married in Arkansas, October

27, 1868, to Thomas Virgil Battle, who was born in

Mississippi, September 3, 1835 ; died in Arkansas, Janu-

ary 12, 1887. There were seven children born to them.

1. Robert Christopher Battle, born July 29, 1869;

died September u, 1876.

2. Mary Felix Battle, born January 12, 1871.

3. William Battle, born November 22, 1872.

4. Frances Thomas Battle, born November 29, 1874.

5. Louise Battle, born June 12, 1877.

6. Infant, born and died July 28, 1878.

7. John Neal Battle, born May 11, 1881.

Mary Felix Battle^ oldest daughter of T. V. and

E. F. Battle, was born January 12, 1871 ;
married Janu-

ary 22, 1893, to John Leroy Peurifoy, who was born July

19, 1862. Issue five children :

1. Jessie Louisa Peurifoy, born January 22, 1895.

2. John Virgil Peurifoy, born August 10, 1897.

3. Emma Lucy Peurifoy, born September 22, 1895,

died March 19, 1900.

4. Mary Emily Peurifoy, born May 17, 1904.

5. William Robert Christopher Peurifoy, born

June 25, 1905.

Miss William Battle^ second daughter of T. V.

and E. F. Battle, was born November 22, 1872; married

to Mr. Tapley Bynum Hatley, who was born April 27,

1873. Issue four children:

I. Tapley Virgil Hatley, born October 18, 1901.
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2. William Battle Hatley, born October 2, 190.^.

3. Frances ]\Iarie Hatley, born September 27,

1905.

4. Felix Eugene Hatley, born May 19, 1907.

Frances Thomas Battle, third daughter of T. V.

and E. F. Battle, was born in Alabama, November 29,

1874; married November 29, 1899, to Benjamin Franklin

Lawler, who was born in Alabama, October 16, 1861.

Issue four children :

1. Hugh Lester Lawler, born August 2, 1900.

2. Helen Frances Lawler, born May 4, 1903.

3. Lucyle Lawler, born July 10, 1905.

4. Infant, born and died July 28, 1907.

Louise Battle, fourth daughter of T. Y. and E. F.

Battle, was born June 12, 1877; married November 29,

1900, to Louis Abner Morgan, who was born in 1873.

Issue four children :

I Mary Louise Morgan, born September 23, 1901.

2. John Neal Morgan, born March 3, 1903.

3. Nora Frances Morgan, born June 18, 1905.

4. Marvin Morgan, born June 12, 1908.

Miss John Neal Battle, fifth daughter of T. V,

and E. F. Battle, was born May 11, 1881
;
married April

9, 1903, to Mr. Samuel Tilden Day, who was born March

6, 1876. Issue two children:

1. Samuel Thomas Day, born March 10, 1904.

2. Mabel Day, born July 31, 1906.
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Anne Eliza Christopher, third daughter of Rober*:

and M. E. Christopher, was born in Alabama, February

18, 1842; married in Arkansas, May 13, 1877, to Wilham

Claiborne Hatley, who was born December 13, 1830, and

died November 15, 1896. There were three children born

to them:

1. Robert Claiborne Hatley, their oldest, was born

December 5, 1879; married February 22, 1907,

to Ruby McCaskill. Issue one son:

I. Alexander Claiborne Hatley, born December

14, 1907.

2. Benjamin Wiley Hatley, their second son, born

May 25, 1881 ;
married June 4, 1905 to Ruth

Nichols.

3. Neal Hatley, their third son, born June 26, 1884;

married January 11, 1904, to Mr. George L.

Wilson, who was born August 11, 1879, ^^^

died August 8, 1906. No issue.

Ella Florence Christopher, eighth and youngest

daughter of Robert and M. E. Christopher, was born in

Arkansas, October 21, 1853; married September 23,

1876, to John Henry Pipkin, who was born November

30, 1850. Issue five children:

1. Mary Susan Pipkin, born August 7, 1878.

2. Eliza Ruth Pipkin, born May 4, 1880.

3. CorneHa Cook Pipkin, born December 28, 1881
;

died August 5, 1897.

4. Edgar Pipkin, born April 15, 1884.

5. John Henry Pipkin, Jr., born October 7, 1886.
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Mary Sue Pipkin was born in Arkansas, August 7,

1878; married January 3, 1897, to Dr. Samuel Reasons,

who was born February 25, 1868. Issue two sons:

1. Commodore Dewey Reasons, born May 28,

1898.

2. Henry Bryant Reasons, born November 24,

1899; died February 19, 1901.

Eliza Ruth Pipkin, second daughter of J. H. and

E. F. Pipkin, was born in Arkansas, May 4, 1880; mar-

ried May 6, 1906, to Dr. Wiley B. Reasons, who was

born February 23, 1876. No issue.

Edgar W. Pipkin married and has two children.

After the death of J. H. Pipkin, Sr., which occurred

August 30, 1886, Mrs. E. F. Pipkin married. May 18,

1908, to Lee Waldrip.

Edgar Love Christopher, fifth and youngest son of

Robert and M. E. Christopher, was born in Arkansas,

January 9, 1885 ;
married July 6, 1898, to Belle Brown,

who was born July 25, 1881. Issue three sons and three

daughters :

1. Neal Christopher, born May 26, 1899.

2. Maud Christopher, born March 9, 1901 ;
died July

14, 1901.

3. Robert Christopher, born May 15, 1902.

4. Guy Love Christopher, born December i, 1903.

5. Leonora Coleman Christopher, born April 10, 1905.

6. Doris Mae Christopher, born May 18, 1907.
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Gardner Ancestry.

Mr. Gardner, Sr., his wife's name unknown, his

Christian name also unknown. Only two of his children

known to the writer. They were old settlers of Warren

County, Ga. : Prior Gardner and Sterling Gardner,

Prior's descendants unknown.

Sterling Gardner was born about 1760, married

Miss Neal, sister of Elisha Neal. We only know six of

their children :

1. John Gardner, born November 17, 1801
;
married

Emily Beall.

2. Caroline Gardner, born June 15, 1803; married

Lawrence Smith.

3. Fannie B. Gardner, born May 5, 1805 ;
married

Alvis Stafford.

4. Sterling Gardner, born June 2, 1808; married Pris-

cilla Neal Beall.

5. Susan Gardner, born February 12, 181 1; married

Davis Jenkins.

6. Mary Rose Gardner, born January 4, 181 5 ;
married

Thomas Gibson, father of Col. Obadiah Craw-

ford Gibson.

Sterling Gardner, that was born about 1755 or

1760, was a Revolutionary soldier. He died about 1843;

his wife, who was Miss Neal, died in 1842.

As two sisters, daughters of Robert and Elizabeth

Beall, married each a Mr. Gardner, and their quite

numerous descendants related to the Bealls—also to the
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Gardners—it seemed fit to the writer to enter all the

Gardner descendants we could find, in this volume, though

they are not related to all of the Beall family.

RECORD OF ALVIS STAFFORD AND FANNIE
B. (GARDNER) STAFFORD.

Fannie B. Gardner, second daughter of Sterling

Gardner, Sr., and wife. Miss Neal, was born in Warren

County, Ga., May 5, 1805 ; married, 1835, to Alvis Staf-

ford, son of Anderton Stafford, who was born in North

Carolina, June 13, 181 1. Issue five children:

1. John Warren Stafford, born February 20, 1838.

2. Mary Emily Stafford, born October 29, 1840.

3. William Capers Stafford, born about 1844; died

young.

4. Henrietta Frances Stafford, born June 6, 1846.

5. James Alvis Stafford, born January 14, 1848.

Alvis Stafford died in Barnesville, Ga., July 7, 1888;

his wife, Fannie, died there March 23, 1880.

John Warren Stafford, their oldest, born February

20, 1838; married December 8, 1859, to Sallie Blalock,

daughter of Reuben Blalock, Sr., who was born April

II, 1843. Issue four children. Mrs. Sallie (Blalock)

Stafford died 1907.

1. William Capers Stafford, Jr., born September

18, i860.

2. Reuben Alvis Stafford, born June 29, 1862.

3. Frank Marcellus Stafford, born May 5, 1868.

4. Mae Chfford Stafford, born January 11, 1870.
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Anderton Stafford, father of Alvis, Sr., was born in

Maryland, in 1786, reared in North CaroHna, removed to

Upson County, Ga., 1824, where he died November 8,

1855.

Reuben Alvis Stafford, second son of J. W. and

S. Stafford, was born in Upson County, Ga., June 29,

1862; married January, 1889, to Lutie Tyler, who was

born March 3, 1867. Issue three children:

1. Martha Stafford, born January 10, 1890.

2. Rubie Stafford, born January 18, 1891.

3. Sarah Frances Stafford, born August 10, 1903.

Mary Emily Stafford, oldest daughter of Alvis and

F. B. Stafford, was born in Upson County, Ga., October

29, 1840; married 1859, to Francis Marcellus Cochran,

who was born April 7, 1835. Issue four children :

1. Fannie Celeste Cochran, born April 24, 1858.

2. Thomas Warren Cochran, born April 14, 1862'.

3. Alvis Stafford Cochran, born September 14,

1864.

4. James Marcellus Cochran, born April 14, 1866.

Thomas Warren Cochran, oldest son of F. M. and

M. E. Cochran, was born in Upson County, Ga., April 14,

1862; married 1887, to Estelle Cauthen, who was born

February 17, 1869. Issue three children:

1. Fannie Lucyle Cochran, born July 10, 1888.

2. Mary Emily Cochran, Jr., born December

30, 1890; died May 5, 1891.

3. Marcellus Frank Cochran, born December

I, 1892.
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Fannie Cochran, oldest daughter of F. M. and M.
E. Cochran, was born in Upson County, Ga., March 31,

1858; married December, 1879, ^^ John Quincy Nolan,

who was born April 24, 1858. Issue one son:

I. Dr. Francis Marcellus Nolan, born May 10,

1883.

Mrs. Fannie (Cochran) Nolan died January 16, 1898.

Dr. Alvis Stafford Cochran, second son of F. M.
and M. E., was born in Upson County, Ga., September

14, 1864; married November 24, 1894, to Jewel Luckett,

who was born July 26, 1877. Issue two children :

1. Luckett Cochran, born September 25, 1895,

2. Alvis Marcellus Cochran, born December

28, 1898.

Henrietta Frances Stafford, second and youngest

daughter of Alvis and F. B. Stafford, was born in Upson

County, Ga., June 6, 1846; married January, 1863, to

Andrew Jackson Blalock, uncle of Sallie (Blalock) Staf-

ford, who was born December 31, 1828. Issue three

children :

1. Ora Lee Blalock, born November 2, 1863.

2. Fannie Blanton Blalock, born April 28, 1865.

3. James Alvis Blalock, born January 10, 1867.

Mr. A. J. Blalock died July 10, 1885; his wife died

October 27, 1899.

Ora Lee Blalock, their oldest, was born in Barnes-

ville, Ga., November 2, 1863 ;
married March 8, 1883, to

Stephen N. Woodward, who was born December 26,

1859. Issue two children:
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1. Warren Respess Woodward, born December

30, 1883.

2. Fannie Grace Woodward, born June 22,

1886.

Mr. S. N. Woodward died August i, 1890; his wife

died April 7, 1894.

Fannie Blalock, second daughter of A. J. and H. F.

Blalock, was born in Barnesville, April 28, 1865 ;
married

November 12, 1884, to Matthew T. Grace. Issue three

children :

1. Nettie Lee Grace, born September 26, 1886.

2. T. Blalock Grace, born October 16, 1887.

3. Elma Florine Grace, born September 28,

1889.

James Alvis Stafford, youngest son of Alvis""and

F. B. Stafford, was born in Upson County, Ga., January

14, 1848; married November 28, 1867, to Mary Ellen

Reeves, of Pike County, Ga., who was born February 10,

1849. Issue two children :

1. Frank Alvis Stafford, born March 25, 1871.

2. Sarah Blanton Stafford, born March 2, 1873.

After the death of his wife, which occurred Septem-
ber 16, 1880, Mr. J. A. Stafford married November 21,

1882, to Alice Clifford Reeves, sister to his former wife,

who was born July 5, 1864. Issue two children:

3. Mary Ellen Stafford, born at The Rock, Ga.,

April 24, 1886.

4. Samuel Stafford, born at The Rock, Ga., May
1888.
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Frank Alvis Stafford, oldest son of J. A. and M.
E. Stafford, was born at The Rock, Georgia, March 25,

1871 ; married October 24, 1896, to Lutie Hunt, who was

born March 2y, 1871. Issue five children:

1. Alvis Hunt Staft'ord, born October 21, 1897.

2. Margaret Stafford, born March 8, 1901.

3. Henry Warren Stafford, born August 15,

1904.

4. James Alvis Stafford, twin, born August 8,

1907.

5. Goodwin Dowdle Stafford, born August 8,

1907.
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RECORD OF JOHN GARDNER AND EMILY
(BEALL) GARDNER.

Emily Beall, second daughter of Robert and Eliza-

beth (Jenkins) Beall, was born in Warren County, Ga.,

November 21, 1805; married April 11, 1822, to John

Gardner, son of Sterling Gardner, who was born in

Warren County, Ga., November 17, 1801. Issue nine

children :

1. Mary Neal Gardner, born January 15, 1823.

2. Robert Beall Gardner, born November 11, 1824.

3. John Gardner, Jr., born October 13, 1828; died in

infancy.

4. Thomas Neal Gardner, second son, born January

15, 1827.

5. Sterling Gardner, born August 24, 1830.

6. Sarah Melisse Gardner, born February 24, 1832.

7. Narcissa Gardner, born February 24, 1832.

8. John Brantley Gardner, born 1834.

9. James Hightower Gardner, born 1836; died in in-

fancy.

Mr. and Mrs. Gardner died near Booneville, Miss.
;

he, October 31, 1879; she, April 17, 1892.

RECORD OF JOHN ALEXANDER SMITH AND
MARY NEAL (GARDNER) SMITH.

Mary Neal Gardner, oldest daughter of John and

Emily Gardner, was born in Warren County, Ga., Janu-
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ary 26, 1823; married May 5, 1841, to John Alexander

Smith, of Fayette County, Ga., who was born about

June, 1824. Both died near Booneville, Miss.
; he, Sep-

tember 22, 1893; she, September 30, 1904. There were

born unto them seven children :

1. Sarah Burke Smith, born March 27, 1842; died

April, 1854.

2. John Alexander Smith, Jr., born August 15, 1843;
died an infant.

3. Fred Paige Smith, born January 2, 1845.

4. Stephen Taylor Smith, born November 9, 1847.

5. Robert Gardner Smith, born February 14, 185 1.

6. Boliver Rogers Smith, born April 3, 1852.

7. John Alexander Smith, Jr., again, born about De-

cember 10, 1855 ;
died an infant.

Fred Paige Smith, second son of J. A. and M. N.

Smith, was born in Pike County, Ga., January 2, 1845 ;

married December 2, 1868, to Mary Fralick, who was
born December 2, 1847. Issue five children:

1. Fannie Eugenia Smith, born September 12, 1869.

2. Maggie Bramlett Smith, born December 18, 1870.

3. Charles Strother Smith, born December 16, 1874.

4. John Alexander Smith, born April 11, 1876.

5. Cullen Fralick Smith, born October 9, 1880.

Fannie Eugenia Smith, oldest daughter of F. P.

and M. Smith, was born near Booneville, Miss., Septem-
ber 12, 1869; married March 4, 1890, to Dick F. Wil-

liams, who was born February 4, 1866. Issue four

children :
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1. Wiley Ben Williams, born September 24, 1891.

2. Mary Emily Williams, born December 4, 1893.

3. Lou Williams, born December 31, 1902.

4. Strother Williams, born September 2'j, 1905.

Maggie Bramlitt Smith, second daughter of F. P.

and M. Smith, was born near Booneville, Miss., December

18, 1870; married January 26, 1897, to James T. Cause,

who was born August 9, 1877. Issue five children:

1. Steve Taylor Smith Cause, born December 3,

1897.

2. Una Cause, born January 3, 1901.

3. Eva Cause, born January 31, 1903.

4. Mary Cause, born April 2y, 1905.

5. Reba Cause, born August 21, 1908.

Charles Strother Smith, oldest son of F. P. and

M. Smith, was born near Booneville, Miss., December 16,

1874; married November 15, 1896, to Essie Mae Hester,

who was born October 9, 1876. Issue four children :

1. Fred Paige Smith, Jr., born January 20, 1899.

2. Burke Smith, born February 23, 1900; died

1902.

3. Charles Currie Smith, born and died October

24, 1904.

4. Clinton Smith, born March 11, 1906.

John Alexander Smith, Jr., second son of F. P.

and M. Smith, was born near Booneville, Miss., April 11,

1876; married September 20, 1898, to Lucy Richard, who
was born December 27, 1878. Issue six children:
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1. Guy Smith, born July 3, 1899.

2. Lillian Smith, born October 13, 1901.

3. May Smith, born May 13, 1903.

4. Leila Smith, born August 24, 1905.

5. Fred Smith, born August 31, 1907.

6. Smith, born May 13, 1909.

CuLLEN Fralick Smith, third and youngest son of

F. P. and M. Smith, was born near Booneville, Miss.,

October 9, 1880; married September i, 1900, to Alice

Prather, who was born about 1882. No issue.

Mr. C. F. Smith was killed by train at Plainview, Ga.,

November 20, 1908.

Stephen Taylor Smith, third son of J. A. and M.

N. Smith, was born in Pike County, Ga., November 9,

1847; married September 30, 1890, to Sarah Gresham,
who was born November 22, 1872. Issue three children:

1. Ruth Smith, born July 7, 1891.

2. Lura Smith, born May 29, 1894.

3. Marjorie Marie Smith, born December 10, 1898.

Dr. Robert Gardner Smith, fourth son of J. A. and

M. N. Smith, was born in Pike County, Ga., February

14, 1851; married 1880, to Amanda Frances Shepherd.
Issue one son :

I. Clinton Kelley Smith, born August 24, 1881
;

married November 25, 1906, to Verda Shack-

elford.

Dr. R. G. Smith died September, 1887; his wife died

April 24, 1889.
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RECORD OF ROBERT BEALL GARDNER AND
MARY MARIA EUGENIA (HIGHTOWER)

GARDNER.

Robert Beall Gardner, oldest son of John and

Emily Gardner, was born in Warren County, Ga., Novem-
ber II, 1824; married July 15, 1847, to Mary Maria

Eugenia Hightower, daughter of John J. Hightower, who
was born August 27, 1831. Issue nine children:

Mr. and Mrs. R. B. Gardner died near Booneville,

Miss.; he, August 17, 1870; she, August 3, 1900.

1. John Hightower Gardner, was born September 6,

1849.

2. Obadiah Benjamin Gardner, born August 28, 1853.

3. James Wood Gardner, born November 10, 1854;

died in childhood.

4. Judge Brantley Gardner, born February 19, 1856.

5. Charlotte Emily Gardner, born March 31, 1858.

6. Robert Beall Gardner, Jr., born December 27, 1859.

7. Mary Lou Gardner, born September 9, 1862
;
diea

an infant.

8. Sterling Pryor Gardner, born March 28, 1866.

9. William Flournoy Gardner, born May 18, 1868.

The above John J. Hightower married Miss Charlotte

Gibson. John J. Hightower died .

Mrs. Charlotte (Gibson) Hightower died May 15,

1841.

John Hightower Gaeidner,, oldest son of R. B. and

M. M. E. Gardner, was born in Pike County, Ga., Sep-

tember 6, 1849 j
niarried near Booneville, Miss., December
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15, 1870, to Maggie Florence Bramlitt, who was born

March 28, 1849. Issue two sons and six daughters:

1. Robert Bramlitt Gardner, born November 6, 1871.

2. Gordon Lamar Gardner, born June 2, 1874.

3. Mary Rebecca Gardner, born March 8, 1876; died

May 25, 1876.

4. Maggie Florence Gardner, Jr., born February 6,

1877.

5. May Beall Gardner, born May i, 1879; ^^^^ Octo-

ber 12, 1879.

6. Lucyle Gardner, born May 11, 1882.

7. Jessie Bramlitt Gardner, born March 14, 1885.

8. Warrene Anderson Gardner, born May 31, 1888.

Dr. Robert Bramlitt Gardner, their oldest, was

born near Booneville, Miss., married June 15, 1904, to

Mary Lilly, who was born 1878. No issue.

Gordon Lamar Gardner^ second son of J. H. and

M. F. Gardner, was born near Booneville, Miss., June 2,

1874; married November 30, 1899, ^^ Ella Donaldson,

who was born 1878. Issue two children :

1. Leila Stanford Gardner, born November 21,

1901.

2. Mildred Gardner, born July 15, 1904.

Maggie Florence Gardner, second daughter of J.

H. and M. F. Gardner, was born near Booneville, Miss.,

February 6, 1877; married July 10, 1907, to A. M. Rich-

ardson. Issue two sons :

1. Edward Ernest Richardson, born April 16,

1908.

2. Infant, born 1909.
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Jessie Bramlitt Gardner, fifth daughter of J. H.

and M. F. Gardner, was born near Booneville, Miss,

March 14, 1885; married October 21, 1906, to Mr.

Harper, of State Line, Miss.

Warrene Gardner, sixth and youngest daughter of

J. H. and Al. F. Gardner, was born near Boonevihe, Miss.,

May 31, 1888; married October 21, 1906, to Benjamin
Weeks. Issue one daughter :

I. Margueritte Weeks, born January 11, 1908.

Obadiah Benjamin Gardner, second son of R. B,

and M. M. E. Gardner, was born in Pike County, Ga.,

August 28, 1853; married in Mississippi, November 15,

1871, to Ahce Rogers, who was born December 4, 1855.

Issue five children :

1. Lily Pearle Gardner, born March 9, 1873.

2. Lena Dovie Gardner, born December 12, 1877.

3. James A. Garfield Gardner, born July 18, 1881

4. Grover Cleveland Gardner, born September 29,

1886.

5. Robert Seaborn Gardner, born May 16, 1888.

Lily Pearle Gardner, their oldest, was born near

Booneville, Miss., March 9, 1873 ;
married 1889, to New-

ton Lewis Garner, who was born 1856. Issue five

children :

1. Maggie Garner, born August 2, 1890.

2. Benjamin Franklin Garner, born April 31,

1894; died 1899.

3. Alice Garner, born February 2.2, 1898.
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4. Bessie Bee Garner, born May 5, 1901.

5. Obadiah R. E. Garner, born August 22, 1904.

Lena Dovie Gardner, second daughter of O. B.

and A. Gardner, was born near Booneville, Miss., Decem-

ber 12, 1877; married May 7, 1891, to Elijah Powell, who

was born March 22, 1873. Issue five children:

1. Elijah Luther Powell, born May 27, 1895.

2. Commodore Dewey Powell, born April 22, 1898.

3. Clarence Powell, born May 5, 1900.

4. Cora B. Powell, born April 22, 1904.

5. Sammie E. Powell, born February 22, 1908.

Grover Cleveland Gardner, second son of O. B.

and A. Gardner, was born September 29, 1886; married

August 9, 1905, to Ada Daberry, who was born March

15, 1889. Issue one child, born and died August 16,

1906.

Robert Seaborn Gardner, third and youngest son

O. B. and A. Gardner, was born May 16, 1888; married

September 29, 1907, to Lois Gadis, who was born Sep-

tember 4, 1886.

Judge Brantley Gardner, fourth son of R. B. and

M. M. E. Gardner, was born in Pike County, Ga., Feb-

ruary 19, 1856; married August 28, 1889, to Lou Delia

Jackson. Issue four children :

1. Leonard Mellburn Gardner, born March 21, 1891.

2. James William Gardner, born February 22, 1893.

3. Charles Herbert Gardner, born June 13, 1894.

4. Marvin Elmer Gardner, born March 10, 1897.
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Charlotte Emily Gardner, oldest daughter of R.

B. and M. M. E. Gardner, was born in Pike County, Ga.,

March 31, 1858; married in Mississippi, February 29,

1876, to Thomas Strickland, who was born May 6, 1856.

Issue three children :

1. Robert Andrew Strickland, born July 11, 1877.

2. Carrie Estelle Strickland, born August 18, 1879.

3. Thomas Strickland, Jr., born December 19, 1880;

died May 10, 1882.

Robert Andrew Strickland, born July 11, 1877;

married November 14, 1895, to Emma Kesler. Issue two

children :

1. Essie Beulah Strickland, born February 3, 1903.

2. Eula Mildridge Strickland, born July 5, 1905.

Carrie Estelle Strickland, born August 18, 1879;

married October 12, 1895, to George T. Washman, who
was born July 5, 1875. Issue two sons and four

daughters :

1. Bessie Leona Washman, born October 26, 1896.

2. Coral Lee Washman, born June 8, 1899.

3. Lottie Sudie Washman, born February 8, 1901.

4. Everett Washman, born April 6, 1902 ;
died

January 3, 1903.

5. Ruth Washman, twin, born January, 1904; died

day of birth.

6. Ruby Washburn, twin, born January, 1904.

After the death of Mr. Strickland, Sr., which occurred

December 11, 1880, his widow, Mrs. Charlotte Emily
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Strickland, on April 14, 1883, was married to Daniel

Washington Kingsley. Issue seven children. Mr. D. W.

Kingsley, Sr., was born July 31, 1846.

1. Inez Kingsley, their oldest, born June 28, 1884.

2. Fannie Pearle Kingsley, born February 14, 1886.

3. Joseph Clinton Kingsley, born March 10, 1888.

4. Jake Brantley Kingsley, born July 25, 1890.

5. Albert Smith Kingsley, born April 2^, 1892.

6. James Alonroe Cox Kingsley, born February 25,

1894.

7. Alice Eugenia Kingsley, born November 21, 1896.

Inez Kingsley, their oldest, born June 28, 1884;

married March 31, 1901, to William Monroe Gardner,

who was born June 22, 1881. Issue three daughters:

1. Mary Lucyle Gardner, born May 21, 1902.

2. Nannie Durell Gardner, born June 21, 1903.

3. Lottie Ann Gardner, born July 3, 1905.

Fannie Pearle Kingsley, second daughter of D.

W. and C. E. Kingsley, was born February 14, 1886; mar-

ried August 25, 1901, to Charles Abram Shook, who was

born June 8, '1883. Issue five children:

1. Daniel Shook, born January 3, 1903.

2. Everett Shook, born May 3, 1905.

3. Ora May Shook, born May i, 1907.

4. and 5. ''Twins," unnamed, born and died Feb-

ruary, 1908.

Robert Beall Gardner, Jr., fifth son of R. B. and

M. M. E. Gardner, was born in Mississippi, December
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27, 1859; married July 28, 1898, to Mrs. Ola Baker.

Issue one son :

I. Charles Lee Gardner, born September 27, 1901.

Sterling Pryor Gardner, sixth son of R. B. and

M. M. E. Gardner, was born in Mississippi, March 28,

1866; married December 28, 1898, to Victoria Hester.

Issue five children :

1. Eva Lou Gardner, born June 30, 1900.

2. Verda May Gardner, born May 21, 1902.

3. Samuel Pryor Gardner, born May 14, 1904.

4. Clarence William Gardner, born June 8, 1906.

5. Gardner, born April 10, 1908.

William Flournoy Gardner, seventh son of R. B.

and M. M. E. Gardner, was born in Mississippi, May 18,

1868; married January 16, 1907, to Onie Hodges. Issue

one son :

I. John Hightower Gardner, Jr., born October 31,

1907.

Thomas Neal Gardner, second son of John and

Emily Gardner, was born January 26, 1823; was twice

married, first, to Miss Kitchens. Second to Miss Baily.

Issue, several children, names unknown.

RECORD OF STERLING CAPERS GARDNER
AND ADDIE (HIGHTOWER) GARDNER.

Sterling Capers Gardner, fourth son of John and

Emily Gardner, was born in Warren County, Ga., August
24, 1830; married July 29, 1854, to Mrs. Addie Gowan,
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daughter of John J. Hightower, of Upson County, Ga.,

who was born about the year 1828. Issue five children.

Mr. S. C. Gardner died July 15, 1887; his wife, Addie,

September 8, 1886.

1. Churchwell Gibson Gardner, born about May,

1855-

2. William Hanson Gardner, born June 5, 1856.,

3. Sterling Smith, Gardner, born April 8, 1859.

4. Thomas Emory Gardner, born about 1862.

5. Jesse Bramlitt Gardner, born December 8, 1866.

William Hanson Gardner^ second son of S. C. and

Addie Gardner, was born in Pike County, Georgia, June

5, 1856; married in Mississippi, January 17, 1878, to

Mary Jane Waters, who was born September 8, 1858.

Issue eight children, viz :

1. Frances Wesley Gardner, born June 14, 1879.

2. Walter Preston Gardner, born February 13, 1881.

3. Ada Beall Gardner, born August 7, 1883; died

August 31, 1883.

4. William Robert Gardner, born June 13, 1885.

5. Minnie Anna Gardner, born March 30, 1888.

6. James Oscar Gardner, born July 26, 1890.

7. Eugene Esther Gardner, born August 2, 1893.

8. Ethel Gardner, born February 13, 1897; died Feb-

ruary 13, 1897.

Walter Preston Gardner, son of W. H. and M. J.

Gardner, was born in Mississippi, February 13, 188 1
;

married December 25, 1905, to Beulah Wilkerson. Issue

one child;
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I. Glen Eugene Gardner, born September 22,

1906; died September 25, 1907.

Minnie Anna Gardner, second daughter of W. H.

and M. J. Gardner, was born March 30, 1888; married,

1909, to Claude Byers, who was born March 19, 1886.

Sterling Smith Gardner,, son of S. C. and Addie

Gardner, was born in Pike County, Ga., April 8, 1858 ;

married in Prentiss County, Miss., October 28, 1877, to

Mary Elizabeth Miller, who was born July 6, 1861. Issue

eleven children :

1. Died in infancy.

2. Cora Lee Gardner, born December 21, 1879.

3. Luella Gardner, born August 5, 1882.

4. Emma Lavata Gardner, born September 14, 1884.

5. Mamie Etta Gardner, born October 9, 1886.

6. Bennie Sterling Gardner, born January 19, 1889;

died June 5, 1894.

7. Beulah Gardner, born January 25, 1891.

8. Ollie Clyde Gardner, born May 31, 1893.

9. Lena Gardner, born November 19, 1895.

10. Walter Curtis Gardner, born October 10, 1897.

11. Died in infancy.

Cora Lee Gardner, their second, was born in Mis-

sissippi, December 21, 1879; married November 3, 1899,

to T. J. Walls. She died November 11, 1901, leaving a

son:

I. William Sterling Walls, born September ii,

1900.
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LuELLA Gardner, their third, was born August 5,

1882; married July 3, 1898, to Lossie Caknife. Issue one

child :

I. Birdie Caknife.

The father and child both died February 16, 1900,

and both buried in the same grave.

After the death of Mr. Caknife, his widow, Luella

Caknife, married, August 9, 1901, to Emmet Long. No
issue.

Emma Lavata Gardner, their fourth, was born

September 14, 1884; married January 12, 1901, to Jef-

ferson Egbert Forbus. Issue one daughter:

I. Hattie Ruthell Forbus, born 1902.

Mamie Etta Gardner, their fifth, was born October

9, 1886; married December 6, 1904, to Newton Johnson.
Issue two sons :

1. Fred Gardner Johnson.

2. Leroy Johnson.

After the death of Mrs. Gardner, Mr. S. S. Gardner

married at Rogers, Texas, October 18, 1900, to Eliza

Olivia Stephens, who was born February 6, 1869. No
issue.

Jesse Bramlitt Gardner, son of S. C. and Addie

Gardner, was born in Mississippi, December 8, 1866; mar-

ried, 1897, to Ida Melton, who was born December 28,

1870. Issue three children:

1. Hassie Renor Gardner, born September 19, 1898.

2. Horace Bishop Gardner, born June 2, 1902.

3. Fannie Gardner, born February 17, 1905.
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RECORD OF MICAJAH ROGERS AND SARAH
MELISSA (GARDNER) ROGERS.

Sarah Melissa Gardner, second, and a twin sister,

daughter of John and Emily Gardner, was born in Upson

County, Ga., February 4, 1835 ;
married December i,

1852, to Micajah Rogers, of Warren County, Ga., who
was born December 17, 1822. Issue nine children :

1. John Micajah Rogers, born September 3, 1853;

died.

2. Robert Beall Rogers, born August 2, 1855 ;
died.

3. Alphonzo Dow Rogers, born November 16, 1857.

4. Alexander Smith Rogers, born November 25,

1859; died January 6, 1890; unmarried.

5. Eula B. Rogers, born February 25, 1862.

6. William Gibson Rogers, born February 23, 1868.

7. Amelia Gardner Rogers, born May 2^, 1871.

8. Joel Brantley Rogers, born September 13, 1874;

died about 1904.

9. Lillie Blanche Rogers, born October i, 1878; died.

Alphonzo Dow Rogers, third son of M. and S. M.

Rogers, was born in Warren County, Ga., November 16,

1857; married January 10, 1882, to Clifford Hubert,

daughter of John H. Hubert and Locky Ann (Barksdale)

Hubert, and granddaughter of Harmon Hubert; she,

Clifford, was born February 10, i860. Issue ten children:

. I. Hubert Adolphus Rogers, born January 6, 1883;

unmarried.

2. Mattie Rogers, born August 6, 1885.

3. Eula Beall Rogers, born April 12, 1888.
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4. Ida Hill Rogers, born September 6, 1890.

5. Lillie Dow Rogers, born December 11, 1892.

6. Osa Barksdale Rogers, twin sister, born March 11,

1895; died March 27, 1895.

7. Ora Gardner Rogers, twin sister, born March 11,

1895; died May 5, 1895.

8. Lessie Estelle Rogers, born July 5, 1896.

9. Alexander Boyd Rogers, born April 30, 1899.

10. Clifford Rogers, born February 11, 1902.

Mattie Rogers, their oldest daughter, was born Au-

gust 6, 1885 ;
married October 25, 1899, to Herbert Davis

Chapman, Sparta, Ga., who was born June 8, 1878.

Issue two children:

1. Esther Beall Chapman, born February 2, 190 1.

2. Mary Dow Chapman, born April 2, 1903.

Ida Hill Chapman, third daughter of A. D. and C.

Rogers, was born September 6, 1890; married October

25, 1908, to Rudolph Gehrken.

EuLA Beall Rogers, oldest daughter of M. and S. M.

Rogers, was born February 25, 1862; married about 1880,

to John Wesley Gheesling. Issue two daughters. Mrs.

E. B. Gheesling died 1885.

1. Caroline Beall Gheesling, born about 1882;

died 1885.

2. Alma Elizabeth Gheesling, born in 1884; mar-

ried December, 1908, to Albert Kitchens.

William Gibson Rogers, fifth son of M. and S. M.

Rogers, was born February 23, 1868; married about 1889,
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to Mollie Perkins, who was born about 1871. Issue five

children, names unknown to writer.

RECORD OF EMORY CAUSE AND CAROLINE
NARCISSA (GARDNER) CAUSE.

Caroline Narcissa Gardner, third daughter of John
and Emily Gardner, was born in Georgia, February 4,

1835; married in Upson County, Ga., about 1853, to

Emory Cause, of North Carolina, who was born about

1831. Both died in Texas; he about 1890; she about

1892. There were born unto them eight children:

1. Leonora Alethea Cause, born about 1854.

2. Robert Emory Cause, born about 1857.

3. Mary Cause, born about 1862.

4. John William Cause, born about 1865.

5. Henry Clay Cause, born about 1868.

6. Vorena Davis Cause, born about 1871.

7. Josephine Cause, born about 1874.

8. James T. Cause, born August 9, 1877.

RECORD OF JOHN BRANTLEY GARDNER AND
FANNIE (TYLER) GARDNER.

John Brantley Gardner, fifth son of John and

Emily Gardner, was born in Upson County, Ga., June 11,

1834; married about 1864, in Pike County, Ga., to Fannie

Tyler, daughter of William P. Tyler, of same county,
who was born about 1845. Both died in Barnesville,

Ga.
; he died about 1898; she died about 1887. There

was born unto them two children :

1. William Gardner, born about 1865.

2. Emily Gardner, born about 1867.
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William Gardner^ the son, married twice. Graves

Gardner, by his first wife, and Rosiland Gardner by his

second wife. This is the best record of Brantley

Gardner's family I can get. Am so exceedingly sorry

to have failed in all my many efforts to secure accurate

data concerning this family; also the family of Mrs.

Narcissa Gause.

RECORD OF STERLING GARDNER AND PRIS-

CILLA NEAL (BEALL) GARDNER.

Priscilla Neal Beall, fourth daughter of Robert

Beall and Elizabeth (Jenkins) Beali, was born in Warren

County, Ga., June 28, 1810; was twice married, first, in

1826, to Sterling Gardner, son of Sterling Gardner and

wife (a Miss Neal), who was born in 1808. There were

five children by this marriage.

1. Elizabeth Gardner, born May 8, 1827; died young.

2. Dr. Robert Beall Gardner, born July 8, 1829.

3. Rev. George Allen Gardner, born May 5, 1831.

4. Wesley Fletcher Gardner, born November 11,

1832; died, aged 21
;
unmarried.

5. Rev. Sterling Gardner, born May 7, 1834.

After the death of Mr. Gardner, which occurred in

1834, his widow, Mrs. Priscilla Neal Gardner, married

January 7, 1836, to Dr. James Anderson, who was born

March 3, 1803. There were four children by this last

marriage :

1. Mary Alethea Anderson, born December 9, 1836.

2. Thomas Watkins Anderson, born September 19,

1838.

3. John Owen Anderson, born June 13, 1840; died in

1852.
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4. Grant James Anderson, born November 3, 1842.

For Record of Anderson children, see Anderson

Ancestry.

RECORD OF DR. ROBERT BEALL GARDNER
AND SUSANNAH BROWN (GORHAM)

GARDNER.

Dr. Robert Beall Gardner, oldest son of Sterling

Gardner and Priscilla Neal (Beall) Gardner, was born

in Warren County, Ga., July 8, 1829; married July 27,

1854, to Susannah Brown Gorham, daughter of Willis

Gorham and Mary (Anderson) Gorham, of Harris

County, Ga., who was born August 8, 1833. They
settled in Barnesville, Pike County, Ga., where he had

an extensive medical practice. After the close of the

war in 1865, he removed with his family to Giles County,

Tenn., where he engaged in farming, and was prevailed

on to accept the principalship of the high school in

Pulaski, which position he filled for several years. He
was delegate to the Convention that elected Jefferson

Davis, President of the Southern Confederacy. Served

as surgeon in the army. He left the school in Pulaski,

retired to his farm, where he died October 9, 1882. His

wife died April 10, 1906. There were born to them ten

children :

1. Walter Gorham Gardner, born October 29, 1855.

2. Sarah Neal Gardner, born November 14, 1856.

3. Mary Emily Gardner, born August 27, 1858.

4. Fannie Beall Gardner, born March 27, i860.

5. Dr. Robert Lee Gardner, born April 2, 1862.

6. Rev. George McDowell Gardner, born April 20,

1865.
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7. Willis Sterling Gardner, born July 8, 1867; died

November 22, 1904; unmarried.

8. Clifford Anderson Gardner, born July 9, 1869.

9. Susan Eloise Gardner, born March 19, 1871.

10. John Smith Gardner, born December 17, 1872;
unmarried.

Walter Gorham Gardner, oldest son of Dr. R. B.

and S. B. Gardner, was born in Barnesville, Ga., October

29> 1855, was twice married, first, August 12, 1883, to

Mrs. Hester Ann Swinson, nee Carroll, who was born

August 12, 1859. Issue three children:

1. Katie Gardner, born May 26, 1884; died July 20,

1884.

2. Helen Brown Gardner, born December 9, 1885 ;

married May 8, 1906, to Joseph W. Cannon.

Issue one child.

3. Ellis May Gardner, born September 14, 1888; mar-

ried January 23, 1907; to William Rhodes.

Walter Gorham Gardner's second marriage, October

17, 1897, to Miss Daisy Clay Burton, who was born Janu-

ary 5, 1879. Issue three children:

4. Fay Inez, born July 19, 1898.

5. Martha Susan, born June 18, 1900.

6. Robert Hendley, born September 14, 1903.

Sarah Neal Gardner, oldest daughter of Dr. R. B.

and S. B. Gardner, was born in Barnesville, Ga., Novem-

ber 14, 1856; married October 25, 1877, to Samuel Jack-

son Anderson (no kin), who was born February 8, 1847.

Issue eight children:
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1. Willie Myrtle Anderson, born October 10, 1878.

2. Robert Daniel Anderson, born April 14, 1880.

3. Reuel Lacy Anderson, born March 20, 1882.

4. Charles Beall Anderson, born October 16, 1883.

5. Earl Brown Anderson, born August 8, 1886.

6. Walter Percival Anderson, born June 30, 1888.

7. Frances Susan Anderson, born May 9, 1890; died

an infant.

8. Paul Henry Anderson, born May 14, 1892.

Willie Myrtle Anderson, their oldest, was born in

Giles County," Tenn., October 10, 1878; married January

28, 1900, to Forrest Baker, who was born May 24, 1877.

Issue two children :

1. Lois Mae Baker, born November 18, 1900.

2. Virginia Lee Baker, born October 11, 1906.

Robert Daniel Anderson, oldest son of S. J. and

S. N. Anderson, was born in Tennessee, April 14, 1880;

married August 20, 1902, to Nellie Wilkins, who was born

March 30 1883. Issue two children:

1. Emily Delaney Anderson, born August 11,

1903.

2. Robert Doris Anderson, born July 2y, 1906.

Reuel Lacy Anderson, third son of S. J. and S. N.

Anderson, was born in Tennessee, March 20, 1882; mar-

ried April 9, 1906, to Lola Elsina Brown, who was born

April I, 1885.
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Mamie Emily Gardner, second daughter of Dr. R.

B. and S. B. Gardner, was born in Barnesville, Ga., Au-

gust 2y, 1858; was twice married, first, October 25, 1887,

to William Henry Russell, who was born in New York,

January 23, 1848. Issue three children:

1. May Beall Russell, born May 7, 1889; died Febru-

ary 2, 1908.

2. Susan Gardner Russell, born October 6, 1891.

3. Anna Myrtle Russell, born October 7, 1894.

After the death of Mr. W. H. Russell, which occurred

January i, 1899, his widow, Mrs. M. E. Russell, married

December 31, 1899, to Andrew Marion Gardner, who was
born in Tennessee, January 26, 1852. No issue. She

died February 7, 1908.

Fannie Beall Gardner, third daughter of Dr. R. B.

and S. B. Gardner, was born in Barnesville, Ga., March

2y, i860; married November 19, 1893, to Prof. Thomas

Eliah White, who was born March 27, 1861. Issue four

children :

1. Thomas Brown White, born October 8, 1895.

2. Robert Gardner White, born January 26, 1897.

3. Camilla Ruth White, born July 24, 1898; died

December 25, 1904.

4. Flossie Beall white, born February 9, 1900.

Dr. Robert Lee Gardner, second son of Dr. R. B.

and S. B. Gardner, was born in Barnesville, Ga., April

2, 1862; married in Tennessee, to Eula Belle Johnston, on

November 9, 1898. She was born September 28, 1879.

Issue one son :

I. Robert Pinkney Gardner, born in Walter, Okla.,

June 3, 1907.
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Rev. George McDowell Gardner, a minister of the

Methodist Episcopal Church, South, was born in Barnes-

ville, Ga., April 20, 1865, was third son of Dr. R. B. and

S. B. Gardner; married in Austin, Texas, January 21,

1897, to Lily Kemp, who was born December 6, 1877.

Issue five children :

1. Ruby Beall Gardner, born in Austin, Texas, Janu-

ary 24, 1898; died at Aspen Hill, Tenn., Decem-
ber I, 1904.

2. Sam Brown Gardner, born September 9, 1900.

3. Bessie Bee Gardner, born September 16, 1902.

4. Gladys Gardner, born October 16, 1904.

5. Willis Sterling Gardner, born January 13, 1907;
died at Corning, California, August 17, 1907.

Clifford Anderson Gardner, fifth son of Dr. R. B.

and S. B. Gardner, was born in Tennessee, July 9, 1869;
married in Gonzalis County, Texas, July 31, 1899, ^^

Mary Katherine Fitzsimmons, who died July 31, 1904,

leaving two daughters:

1. Willie Kate Gardner, born June 19, 1900.

2. Doris Gardner, born November i, 1903; died June

I, 1904.

Susan Eloise Gardner, fourth and youngest

daughter of Dr. R. B. and S. B. Gardner, was born in

Tennessee, March 19, 1871 ;
married December 24, 1890,

to Joseph W. Bishop. She died December 19, 1905, after

having borne two daughters :

1. Bona A. Bishop, born February, 1892; died Janu-

ary, 1906.

2. Margaret Bishop, born 1895 ;
died 1900.



126 Beall Ancestry

RECORD OF REV. GEORGE ALLEN GARDNER
AND MARY ANTOINETTE (WHITE)

GARDNER.

Rev. George Allen Gardner, second son of Sterling

and Priscilla Neal (Beall) Gardner, was born in Warren

County, Ga., May 5, 1831; married May 20, 1852, to

Mary Antoinette White, daughter of John M. and Eliza-

beth (Hightower) White, who was born February 24,

1835. Wounded in battle, 1864. After war closed, re-

moved to Giles County, Tenn., in 1865, from thence in

1867, to Whitfield County, Ga., later, in, 1887, to Prescott,

Arkansas, where he died June 2, 1891. Nine children

were born to them.

1. Mary Emily Gardner, born August 7, 1853; ^^^^

August 30, 1853.

2. Allen Fambro Gardner, born November 6, 1854.

3. John White Gardner, born January 21, 1857.

4. Capitola Beall Gardner, born January 21, 1857.

5. Elizabeth Hightower Gardner, born January 22,

1863.

6. Priscilla Neal Gardner, born July 28, 1866.

7. Sterling Gardner, born April 5, 1869; died April

13, 1870.

8. Charles Hardy Gardner, born May 14, 1871.

9. Fannie Leonora Gardner, born December 30, 1873 ;

unmarried.

John M. White, father of Mrs. Mary Antoinette

Gardner, died August 22, 1854; his mother, Mrs. EHza-

beth White, died June 8, 1841. She (Mrs. E. White),

was Mrs. Mary Antoinette Gardner's grandmother.
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Allen Fambro Gardner, oldest son of Rev. G. A.

and M. A. Gardner, was born in Pike County, Ga.,

November 6, 1854; married at Greenwood, Ark., April

18, 1891, to Mrs. Emma Barrier, nee Sutherland, who was
born in Tennessee, November 22, 1871. Mrs. Barrier's

son, by her first husband, Byrom Blackstone Barrier, born

March 4, 1888. She bore six children by Mr. Gardner,

all born in Jenny Lind, Ark.

1. Mae Aline Gardner, born June 15, 1892.

2. Lena Gardner, born November 22, 1894.

3. Flora Elizabeth Gardner, born February 6, 1897.

4. Nellie Gardner, born November 24, 1898.

5. George Allen Gardner, Jr., born November 7, 1902.

6. Curtis Jewel Gardner, born September 29, 1907;
died May 30, 1908.

Mae Aline Gardner, their oldest, born June 15,

1892; married in Jenny Lind, Ark., January 10, 1909, to

Forney Harrison, who was born in Alabama, October

6, 1888.

John White Gardner, second son of Rev. G. A. and

M. A. Gardner, was born in Pike County, Ga., January

21, 1857; married in Prescott, Ark., October 7, 1885, to

Lena White, who was born in Prescott, Ark., December

13, 1869. Issue one daughter:

I. Aline Gardner, born March 26, 1888; married

August 4, 1909, to Harry Neal Hollis.

After the death of his wife, which occurred June 15,

1888, Air. J. W. Gardner married at Hope, Arkansas,

April 30, 1890, to Lena Crossett, who was born July 7,

1871. Issue two children:
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2. Mildred Gardner, born in Texarkana, Ark., August

14, 1892.

3. John White Gardner, Jr., born in Mena, Ark.,

March 9, 1904.

Parents of Mrs. Mary Antoinette (White) Gardner,

John Martin White and Elizabeth Leggett (Hightower)
White, were born respectively September 28, 1806, and

July 16, 1816.

Capitola Beall Gardner, second daughter of Rev.

G. A. and M. A. Gardner, was born in Upson County,

Ga., February 10, 1859; married in Carrollton, Ga.,

November 18, 1880, to Thomas Chandler Bledsoe, who
was born November 24, 1859. Issue six children:

1. Ellis Bledsoe, born March 23, 1882.

2. George Bledsoe, born February 20, 1885'.

3. Hilda Bledsoe, born July 21, 1887.

4. Bessie Bledsoe, born May 28, 1889.

5. Harry Bledsoe, born August 29, 1892.

6. Robert Bledsoe, born June 9, 1895.

Ellis Bledsoe, oldest daughter of T. C. and C. B.

Bledsoe, was born in Carrollton, Ga., March 23, 1882;

married November 9, 1901, to Mr. Holmes. Issue two

children :

1. Charles Mae Holmes, born July 10, 1903.

2. Buford Bledsoe Holmes, born October 16, 1905.

Hilda Bledsoe, second daughter of T. C. and C. B.

Bledsoe, was born in Carrollton, Ga., July 21, 1877; mar-

ried December 11, 1907, to Judson Coney Lofton, who

was born 1873.
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Elizabeth Hightower Gardner, third daughter of

Rev. G. A. and M. A. Gardner, was born in Upson
County, Ga., January 23, 1863; married January 4, 1880,

to Henry Owen Roop, who was born in Coweta County,

Ga., December 5, 1852. Issue six children :

1. Earl Roop, born November 24, 1880; died Febru-

ary 24, 1902.

2. Marvin Roop, born August 24, 1882
;
died Novem-

ber 9, 1884.

3. Blanche Roop, born August 2^, 1884.

4. Arlena Lillian Roop, born March 9, 1886.

5. Nellie Roop, born December 17, 1890; died March

4, 1891.

6. Louis Estelle Roop, born December 21, 1902.

Blanche Roop, oldest daughter of H. O. and E. H.

Roop, was born in Carrollton, Ga., August 27, 1884; mar-

ried March 10, 1903, to Edwin Lee Pearce, who was born

February 8, 1879. Issue three children:

1. Mary Antoinette Pearce, born February 25,

1904.

2. Edwin Lee Pearce, Jr., born August 5, 1905.

3. Paul Roop Pearce, born October 2^, 1907.

Arlena Roop, second daughter of H. O. and E. H.

Roop, was born in Carrollton, March 9, 1886; married

May 3, 1904, to William Falconer Parker, who was born

March 12, 1874. Issue one son:

I. Alton Brooks Parker, born January 15, 1905.
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Priscilla Neal Gardner, third daughter of Rev. G.

A. and M. A. Gardner, was born in Giles County, Tenn.,

July 28, 1866; married in Carrollton, Ga., September 29,

1886, to Dr. James Daniel Hamrick, who was born in

Carroll County, Ga., March 12, 1858. Issue nine

children :

1. James Daniel Hamrick, Jr., born April 7, 1888.

2. George Lee Hamrick, born October 11, 1889.

3. Ivan Paul Hamrick, born December 16, 1892; died

June 19, 1893.

4. Neal Hamrick, born July 29, 1894.

5. Gertrude Hamrick, born April 13, 1896.

6. Norvelle Hamrick, born May 22, 1898.

7. Malcolm Hamrick, born June 6, 1900.

8. Irving Carroll Hamrick, born October i, 1901.

9. Martelle Hamrick, born September 8, 1903.

Charles Hardy Gardner, fourth son of Rev. G. A.

and M. A. Gardner, was born in Pike County, Ga., May
14, 1871 ;

married in Washington, D. C, to Daisy Kerr.

Issue one son :

I. Herbert Victor Gardner, born May i, 1908.

RECORD OF REV. STERLING GARDNER AND
EMMA NEAL (TAYLOR) GARDNER.

Rev. Sterling Gardner, fourth and youngest son of

Sterling Gardner and P. N. Gardner, was born in Warren

County, Ga., May 7, 1834; married September 8, 1853, to

Emma Neal Taylor, daughter of William Taylor, of

Upson County, Ga., who was born June 18, 1835. Issue

ten children:
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1. James Anderson Gardner, born August 23, 1854.

2. Priscilla Neal Gardner, born January 30, 1856;

died May 10, 1862.

3. George Fletcher Gardner, born March 8, 1857.

4. Charles Homer Gardner, born June 15, i860.

5. Mary Martha Gardner, born February 22, 1862.

6. Asa Lee Gardner, born February 24, 1864.

7. Whitmore Johnson Gardner, born September 26,

1868.

8. Emma Neal Gardner, born November 5, 1871.

9. Sarah Duncan Gardner, born January 26, 1873.

10. Sterling Gardner, Jr., born September 9, 1877; died

December 28, 1877.

Rev. Sterling "Gardner commenced preaching in early

life. Removed v^ith his family and joined the Florida

Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, South;

wore out his life in the ministry, serving the Church in

Key West for a number of year. His wife died October,

1877, after which, in 1885, he married again, but sur-

vived but a short while, and died November 10, 1887.

James Anderson Gardner, oldest son of Rev. Ster-

ling and Emma Neal Gardner, was born in Pike County,

Ga., August 2}^, 1854; married in Key West, Fla., April

7, 1875, to Jane Augusta Roberts, who was born April

7, 1857. Issue one son :

I. James Anderson Gardner, Jr., born July 8, 1877.

George Fletcher Gardner, second son of Rev.

Sterling Gardner and Emma Neal Gardner, was born in

Pike County, Ga., March 8, 1857; married in Nova
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Scotia, December 12, 1881, to Letitia Maria Hindon, who
was born in Nova Scotia, December 17, 1864. Issue

four children :

1. George Fletcher Gardner, Jr., born January 17,

1883.

2. James Anderson Gardner, born in Nova Scotia,

December 28, 1888.

3. Henrietta Lola Gardner, born in Boston, Mass.,

September 28, 1890.

4. Frances Minerva Gardner, born in Boston, Mass.,

March 11, 1894.

George Fletcher Gardner, Jr., their oldest, was

born in Maine, January 17, 1883 5
married in Boston,

Mass., September 18, 1907, to Beatrice Vesta Davis.

Charles Homer Gardner, third son of Rev. Sterling

and Emma Neal Gardner, was born in Georgia, April

2.2, i860; married October 7, 1886, in the State of

Florida, to Amelia Elizabeth Sawyer, who was born in

Key West, November 8, 1863. Issue three children:

1. Genevieve Corine Gardner, born May 22, 1887.

2. Sterling Charles Gardner, born March 11, 1888.

3. Maud Isma Gardner, born February 8, 1893.

Genevieve Corine Gardner, their oldest, married

June II, 1904, to William Cook. Issue one daughter:

I. Etta Janice Cook, born January 20, 1906.

Mary Martha Gardner, second daughter of Rev.

Sterling and Emma Neal Gardner, was born in Florida,
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February 22, 1862; married May 15, 1882, to John
Thomas McCain, who was born September 7, 1849.

Issue eight children :

1. Ira Beall McCain, born February i, 1883.

2. Emma Delila McCain, born October i, 1885.

3. George Robert McCain, born September i, 1887.

4. Olive Cornelia McCain, born October 20, 1890.

5. Bertha Adelia McCain, born August 13, 1893.

6. Ethel Janie McCain, born August 7, 1895.

7. Johnie Mae McCain, born February i, 1897.

8. Mattie Estelle McCain, born February 7, 1899.

Ira Beall McCain^ oldest daughter of J. T. and

M. M. McCain, was born in Tampa, Fla., February i,

1883; married April i, 1900, to Tilden Davis, who was

born April 10, 1877. Issue two children :

1. Norma Louise Davis, born March 4, 1904.

2. Ruthie Mae Davis, born March 15, 1908.

Emma Delila McCain, second daughter of J. T.

and M. M. McCain, was born October i, 1885; married

August II, 1907, to Jerry S. Benjamin, who was born

November 15, 1888.

George Robert McCain, only son of J. T. and M. M.

McCain, was born September i, 1887; married May 16,

1907, to Bessie Sloan, who was born May 16, 1891.

Olive Cornelia McCain, third daughter of J. T. and

M. M. McCain, was born October 20, 1890; married

October 21, 1906, to Ray Robinson, who was born Octo-

ber 31, 1887.
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Asa Lee Gardner, fourth son of Rev. Sterling and

Emma Neal Gardner, was born in Florida, February 24,

1864; married April 13, 1887, to Ella Neal Sawyer, who
was born October 20, 1869. Issue two children:

1. Ella Irene Gardner, born in Tampa, Fla., January

29, 1901 ;
died July 4, 1901.

2. Jennie Minnie Gardner, born in Tampa, Fla.,

March 20, 1908.

Whitmore Johnson Gardner, fifth son of Rev.

Sterling and Emma Neal Gardner, was born in Florida,

September 26, 1868; married November 22, 1887, to

Sarah Elizabeth Thompson, who was born October 4,

1869. Issue twelve children:

1. Emma Neal Gardner, born August 23, 1888.

2. Paul Hamilton Gardner, born February 22, 1890.

Died June 4, 1905.

3. Ruby Gardner, born December 17, 1891 ;
died De-

cember 19, 1891.

4. Eliza Jeannette Gardner, born September 16, 1893 ;

died February 7, 1894.

5. Ruby Isabel Gardner, born October 16, 1895.

6. Marvin Mason Gardner, born October 27, 1896.

7. Marjorie Beall Gardner, born February 24, 1900.

8. Esther Scott Gardner, born October 4, 1901 ;
died

June 16, 1902.

9. Florence Roselle Gardner, born October 14, 1902.

10. George Fletcher Gardner, born January 7, 1905 ;

died February 28, 1905.

11. George Whitmore Gardner, born August 30, 1906.

12. Bessie May Gardner, born July 28, 1908.
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Emma Neal Gardner, oldest daughter of W. J. and

S. E. Gardner, married September 20, 1905, to Henry
Eugene Sands. Issue one daughter, born October 17,

1908.

Emma Neal Gardner, fourth daughter of Rev. Ster-

Hng and Emma Neal Gardner, was born in Florida,

November 5, 1871 ;
married February 13, 1887, to Wil-

liam Oscar Clyatt, who was born November 13, 1861.

Issue nine children :

1. Claud Marcellus Clyatt, born November 11, 1887;

died September 10, 1906.

2. Theresa Faustina Clyatt, born March 19, 1889.

3. Crawford Wilson Clyatt, born April 9, 1892.

4. Willard Lamar Clyatt, born February 2, 1894.

5. Walter Neal Clyatt, born April 2, 1896.

6. William Jennings Clyatt, born September 4, 1897.

7. Sallie Estelle Clyatt, born June i, 1899.

8. Emma Theo Clyatt, born February 26, 1901.

9. Charles Vivian Clyatt, born February 9, 1903.

Mr. W. O. Clyatt died February, 1908.

Sarah Duncan Gardner, fifth and youngest

daughter of Rev. Sterling and Emma Neal Gardner, was

born in Alachua County, Fla., January 26, 1873 ;
married

October 10, 1904, to Edward Higgins Hindon. Issue two

children :

1. Edward Reginald Gardner Hindon, born February

2, 1906.

2. Andrew Clifford Hindon, born June 26, 1907.
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RECORD OF JAMES MALLARD HIGHTOWER
AND CAROLINE (BEALL) HIGHTOWER.

Caroline Beall, fifth daughter of Robert Beall and

Elizabeth (Jenkins) Beall, was born in Warren County,
Ga., August 19, 1812; married July 5, 1827, to James
Mallard Hightower, who was born October 3, 1805.
Issue ten children :

1. Mary Eliza Hightower, born August 20, 1828.

2. Emily Priscilla Hightower, born November 13,

1829; died April 10, 1831.

3. Sarah Ann Hightower, born September 12, 1831.

4. Charnel Calhoun Hightower, born July 6, 1833.

5. Daniel Newdygate Hightower, born June 28, 1835.

6. James Collingsworth Hightower, born January i,

1837.

7. Caroline Elizabeth Hightower, born May 11, 1839.

8. Martha Jane Hightower, born May 9, 1841.

9. Emily Priscilla Hightower, born May 21, 1843.

10. John Gardner Hightower, born June 16, 1845.

Mr. J. M. Hightower died in Barnesville, Ga., April

12, 1869. His wife died in Upson County, Ga., May 24.

1847.
'

'rl^'^

James Hightower, father of J. M. Hightower, born

January 11, 1777, and died March 25, 1851.

Elizabeth Hightower, his mother, born July 7, 1783;

died October 27, 1859.

Mary Eliza Hightower, oldest daughter of J. M.

and Caroline Hightower, was born in Upson County,

Ga., August 20, 1828; married October 3, 1846, to Daven-

port Evans; died July 15, 1847, leaving no issue.



Beall Ancestry 137

Sarah Ann Hightower, second daughter of J. M.
and Caroline Hightower, was born in Upson County,

Ga., September 12, 183 1
;
married December 16, 1847,

to William Capers Andrews, who was born about 1828.

Issue :

1. Caroline Elizabeth Andrews, married 1865, to Wm.
Wyatt Jackson.

2. Martha Jane Andrews, married Horrie Hogan ;
he

died September 20, 1870; then married Askin.

3. Charles Andrews, married Carrie Harwell.

4. James Andrews.

5. John Andrews.

6. Arnold Andrews.

7. Emma Andrews.

Charnel C. Hightower, oldest son of J. M. and

Caroline Hightower, was born July 8, 1833 ;
married July

19, 1 85 1, to Rebecca Lyon, daughter of Jordan Lyon, of

Upson County, Ga., who was born July 11, 1836. Issue

eleven children :

1. Annie Beall Hightower, born May 7, 1858.

2. Robert T. Hightower, born August 5, 1859.

3. Emma Gardner Hightower, born October 22, i860.

4. Pauline E. Hightower, born May 20, 1863 ;
died

May 20, 1878.

5. Sarah R. Hightower, born March 20, 1865.

6. Caroline E. Hightower, born April 2, 1867.

7. James Neudigate Hightower, born February 24,

1869.

8. Martha S. Hightower, born June 3, 1871.
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9. Frances Rebecca Hightower, born November 5,

1873-

10. Inez Hightower, born December 3, 1874.

11. Charnel C. Hightower, Jr., born June 19, 1879;

married in 1904, to EHzabeth Odum. Issue one

daughter.

Annie Beall Hightower, oldest daughter of C. C.

and Rebecca (Lyon) Hightower, was born May 7, 1858;

married Mr. Jones. Died 1899, leaving two children,

names unknown.

Robert T. Hightower, oldest son of C. C. and R.

Hightower, was born August 5, 1859; married 1888, to

Nannie Clements. Issue four children. Names unknown.

Emma Gardner Hightower, born June 10, 1861, was

twice married, first, in 1879, to Mr. Askin. Issue two

children, names unknown; second, in 1882, to W. O.

Watson. No Issue. She died April 9, 1899.

Sarah R. Hightower, born ]\Iarch 20, 1865 ;
mar-

ried Mr. Broyles. No issue.

Caroline E. Hightower, born April 2, 1867; mar-

ried Mr. Owen. Issue five children, names unknown.

James N. Hightower, born February 24, 1869; mar-

ried March 24, 1896, to Pearle Brown. Issue one

daughter.

Martha S. Hightower, born June 3, 1871 ;
married

in 1887, to A. F. Jones. Issue six children.
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Frances Rebecca Hightower_, born November 5,

1873; married in 1895, to Mr. Warren. Issue one

daughter, died infant.

Inez Hightower, born December 3, 1874; married

in 1894, to Mr. Askin. Issue three children.

Charnel C. Hightower, Jr., born June 19, 1879;
married in 1904 to Elizabeth Odum, Issue one daughter.

Daniel Newdygate Hightower, second son of J. M.
and Caroline Hightower, was born in Upson County, Ga.,

June 28, 1835 ;
married January 5, 1857, to Mary

Frances Mims, of Fort Valley, Ga., who was born Feb-

ruary 9, 1838. Issue seven children:

1. Cecil E. Hightower, born December 25, 1857.

2. Julian F. Hightower, born November 30, i860;

died November 5, 1865.

3. Cynthia R. Hightower, born August 19, 1866.

4. James W. Hightower, born March 11, 1869; died

July 7, 1871.

5. Charnel C. Hightower, born February 20, 1870;
died November 30, 1887.

6. Mims D. Hightower, born August 20, 1872 ;
un-

married.

7. Annie C. Hightower, born July 19, 1877.

Cecil E. Hightower, their oldest, was born in Fort

Valley, Ga., December 25, 1857; married about 1883, to

Charles E. Rosser. Issue four children:

I. Infant son, Rosser, born and died February 14,

1884.
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2. Mamie Rosser, born March 7, 1885.

3. Nellie R. Rosser, born February 12, 1890.

4. Charles R. Rosser, born July 11, 1893.

After the death of Mr. Rosser, his widow, Mrs. Cecil

E. Rosser, married George S. Wallace, of New York

City. No issue.

Cynthia R. Hightower, second daughter of D. N.

and M. F. Hightower, was born in Fort Valley, Ga.,

August 19, 1866; married about 1895, to Mr. Whitcomb,
who was born about 1863. Issue one son, who was born

April 21, 1896.

Annie E. Hightower, youngest daughter of D. N.

and M. F. Hightower, married, and living in Chattanooga,
Tenn. No issue.

Mr. D. N. Hightower died April 14, 1898. His wife,

Fannie, July 5. 1896.

James Collingsworth Hightower, third son of J.

M. and Caroline Hightower, was born in Upson County,

Ga., January i, 1837; married in Culloden, Ga., Novem-
ber 15, 1865, to Mary Lou Walker, who was born about

1840. Issue several children; names of only two known:

1. Minnie Beall Hightower, born about 1866.

2. James Cook Hightower, born about 1869; died

December 17, 1872.

Mr. J. C. Hightower, died 1884. His wife, Mary Lou,

died 1873.

Caroline Elizabeth Hightower, fourth daughter of

J. M. and Caroline Hightower, was born in Upson
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County, Ga., May 11, 1839; married December 1, 1869,

to John William Watson. Issue two children. Mr. Wat-

son died November 3, 1874; his wife died June 25, 1877.

1. James Hightower Watson, born September, 1870;

died October 16, 1870.

2. Horde Hogan Watson, born January 2, 1872; died

September 5, 1873.

Martha Jane Hightower, fifth daughter of J. M.

and Caroline Hightower, was born May 9, 1841 ;
married

in Barnesville, Ga., June 26, 1861, to John Thomas Hunt,

of Jones County, Ga. Issue two children :

1. James Hunt, born 1862.

2. Elizabeth Hunt, born 1864.

Mrs. Martha Jane Hunt died December 2, 1875.

Emily Priscilla Hightower, sixth and youngest

daughter of J. M. and Caroline Hightower, was born May
21, 1843; married October 6, 1864, to Dr. Seth A. Pea-

cock. Issue two children:

1. Charnel A. Peacock, born November 6, 1866; died

May 17, 1884.

2. Stiles E. Peacock, born June 13, 1870; died Sep-

tember 10, 1889.

After the death of Dr Peacock, which occurred March

23, 1874, Mrs. E. P. Peacock married November 10, 1877,

to Colonel C. C. Barrow, a lawyer. No issue.

Mrs. E. P. Barrow died February 15, 1879.

John Gardner Hightower, fourth and youngest
son of J. M. and Caroline Hightower, was born in Upson

County, Ga., June 16, 1845 ;
married February 2, 1871,
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to Ann Blandena Kendall, daughter of Dr. John Kendall,

of Talbot County, Ga., who was born November i, 1849.

Issue eight children:

1. Carrie Eveline Hightower, born January 22, 1872;

died May n, 1909.

2. James Luther Hightower, born September 17,

1873; died October 20, 1873.

3. Olivia Jennie Hightower, born August 19, 1874.

4. John Jeremiah Hightower, born July 9, 1877.

5. Edward Raines Hightower, born December 15,

1879.

6. Charles Andrews Plightower, born March 12, 1882.

7. Benjamin Gardner Hightower, born August i,

1885.

8. Alice Louise Hightower, born August 29, 1888;

died November 10, 1889.

Edward R. Hightower, their third son, was born

December 15, 1879; married December 10, 1899, to Mattie

Electa Dorsey, who was born September 19, 1874. Issue

two children:

1. Willie Wood Hightower, born September 23,

1900.

2. Blanda L. Hightower, born December 30, 1907 ;

died March 23, 1909.
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RECORD OF JOHN GIBSON AND ANN (CRAW-
FORD) GIBSON.

John Gibson, Sr., was born in Cork, Ireland, about

the year 1750. Removed to England when a young man,

and there married Ann Crawford. The Crawfords were

Scotch people.

John Gibson and Ann (Crawford) Gibson were the

grandparents of Colonel Obadiah Crawford Gibson. They
married about the year 1778, and emigrated to America

some time later. It is traditionary that in 1784 he took

out head-right to 300 acres of land, upon which place he

died July, 1822. There were born to them four children:

1. Susan Gibson.

2. John Crawford Gibson, born in Savannah, Ga.,

1779.

3. William Gibson.

4. Thomas Gibson, father of Colonel O. C. Gibson.

After the death of his wife, Ann, which occurred

about 1789, John Gibson, Sr., married, about 1790, to

Mrs. Fuller. There were five children by this union viz:

1. David.

2. Mary Ann.

3. Fernby.

4. Elizabeth.

5. Lucy.
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Thomas Gibson, born 1786, father of Col. O. C.

Gibson. His first wife, Mary Neal. Issue one son only:

I. Obadiah Crawford Gibson.

Mrs. Mary Gibson died; later Thomas Gibson, Sr.,

married Mary Rose Gardner, daughter of Sterling

Gardner, Sr. Issue several children : William, Sterling,

Fannie, Betsey, Linsey, and others.
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RECORD OF COLONEL OBADL\H CRAWFORD
GIBSON AND SARAH BURKE (BEALL)

GIBSON.

Sarah Burke Beall_, sixth and youngest daughter
of Robert and Elizabeth (Jenkins) Beall, was born in

Warren County, Ga., April lo, 1815; married August 6,

1829, to Colonel Obadiah Crawford Gibson (son of

Thomas Gibson and his first wife Mary (Neal) Gibson),
who was born January 4, 1809. Issue four sons and

two daughters. Col. O. C. Gibson died in Griffin, Ga.,

December 29, 1862. His first wife, Sarah Burke, died

October 29, 1840.

1. Dr. Warren Upson Gibson, born June 21, 1830.

2. Robert James Gibson, born January 9, 1832.

3. Thomas Gibson, born September 14, 1833.

4. Obadiah Charles Gibson, born March 13, 1836;
died December 6, 1838.

5. Martha Elizabeth, Gibson, born January 8, 1838;
died 7 P. M., July 17, 1853.

6. Sarah Caroline Gibson, born January 9, 1840; died

5 A. M., July 17, 1853.

Dr. Warren Upson Gibson, their oldest son, born

June 21, 1830; married in the year 1855, to Mary A.

Danielly, who was born about the year 1835. Issue one

daughter :

I. Sarah Beall Gibson, born in the year 1856; mar-

ried in the year 1875, to Porter Washington.
She survived only three months.
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After the death of his wife, Mary, which occurred in

the year 1861, Dr. W. U. Gibson married November 3,

1869, to Mrs. Susan Holt, nee Benton, who was born

June 8, 1840. Issue three children:

1. Warren Benton Gibson, born September 3, 1870;

died June 30, 1871.

2. Paul Wooding Gibson, born October 20, 1872. Un-

married.

3. Louise Holt Gibson, born December 29, 1879; mar-

ried June 20, 1905, to William Clyburn, of At-

lanta, Ga., who was born about November,

1874. Issue one daughter:

I. Virginia Carolyn Clyburn, born June 30, 1908.

Robert James Gibson, born June 29, 1832, second

son of Col. O. C. and S. B. Gibson, married about Janu-

ary, 185 1, to Mary Clark. Issue several children. Removed

with his family just before the Civil War, to Butler

County, Ala. He enlisted in an Alabama regiment, and

was killed in battle in 1863. We have lost sight of his

family .

Thomas Gibson, their son of Col. O. C. and S. B. Gib-

son, w^as bom September 14, 1833; married, first, October

23, 1855, to Elizabeth Warren Veazy, who was born

about 1832. No issue.

After the death of his wife, Elizabeth W., which oc-

curred May 9, 1856, Mr. T. Gibson married the second

time, to Mrs. Mary Gardner Morris, nee Veazy, a sister

of his first wife, on November 10, 1857. Mrs. Morris

was born September 25, 1830. Issue five children:

I. Obadiah Crawford Gibson, Jr., born August 20,

1858.



BeALL Ancestry 147

2. William Warren Gibson, born April 22, 1861.

3. Sarah Lee Gibson, born May 25, 1864.

4. Robert Sterling Gibson, born July 8, 1866.

5. Mary Everlena Gibson, born November 11, 1872.

Obadiah Crawford Gibson, oldest son of F. and M.

G. Gibson, was born August 20, 1858; married October

28, 1885, to Zadie Alberta Rucker, who was born October

29, 1863. Issue four chil'dren. Mr. Gibson died October

I, 1901.

1. Mary Everlena Gibson, born December 13,

1886.
,

2. Inez Gibson, born October 3, 1889.

3. Joanna Wise Gibson, born July 28, 1892.

4. Thomas Burton Gibson, born August 28, 1894.

Mary Everlena Gibson, their oldest, married Janu-

ary 14, 1908, to Henry Washburn Bensee, who was born

November 24, 1869.

Inez Gibson, their second daughter, married Novem-
ber 3, 1908, to Adam Dwight Deas, who was born June

29, 1888.

William Warren Gibson, second son of T. and M.

G. Gibson, was born April 22, 1861
;
married February

13, 1890, Annie Lota Ivey, who was born May 2, 1867.

Issue one daughter.

I. Willie Beall Gibson, born September 17, 1896.

Sarah Lee Gibson, oldest daughter of T. and M. G.

Gibson, was born May 25, 1864; married April 29, 1886,
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to Dr. Erasmus Icalia Burkhalter, who was born July 21,

1844. No issue.

Robert Sterling Gibson, youngest son of T. and M.

G. Gibson, was born July 8, 1866; married April 4, 1891,

to Helen E. West. She died 1896, leaving no issue. Mr.

R. S. Gibson married, May 30, 1908, to Lily E. Branum.

Mary Evelina Gibson, youngest daughter of T. and

M. G. Gibson, was born November 11, 1872; married

December 15, 1898, to Benjamin Loami Skelley, who was

born November 9, 1872. Issue three children:

1. John Thomas Skelley, born April 5, 1900; died

June 5, 1901.

2. Mary Ellen Skelley, born January 5, 1902.

3. Iris Skelley, born August 17, 1904.

Dr. Warren Upson Gibson died April 5, 1880.

Thomas Gibson, third son of Colonel Gibson, died

July 10, 1902 ;
his wife, Mary G., died August 3, 1908.

Col. Obadiah Crawford Gibson married June i, 1841,

his second wife, Eliza Jane Fletcher, an aunt of Annie

Eliza (Fletcher) Anderson, wife of Grant James Ander-

son. There were seven children of this union :

1. Eliza Jane Gibson, born July 22, 1844; married

Mr. J. A. Parker. She is still alive.

2. Obadiah Crawford Gibson, born March 30, 1849;

died October 5, 1850.

3. Ziba Fletcher Gibson, born July 6, 1850; married;

still living.
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4. James Anderson Gibson, born January 25, 1852;
died June 22, 1853.

5. William Alexander Gibson, born March 2, 1855;
married

;
still living.

6. Blanche Catherine Gibson, born March 22, 1855 ;

married Sweet; died March 22, 1882.

7. Antoinette Harris Gibson, born September 23,

1857; married Parker; died October i, 1887.



Jenkins Ancestry.

RECORD OF BENJAMIN JENKINS AND
ELIZABETH (BRANTLEY) JENKINS.

Benjamin Jenkins, father of Elizabeth (Jenkins)

Beall, was born about the year 1745; married Ehzabeth

Brantley, who was born about the year 1750. There

w^ere nine children born to them :

1. Priscilla Jenkins, married Elisha Neal.

2. John Jenkins.

3. Arthur Jenkins, married, wife's name unknown.

4. Fiveash Jenkins.

5. Allen Jenkins, married, wife's name unknown.

6. Wiley Jenkins.

7. Lucy Jenkins, who married Mr. Stith.

8. Elizabeth Jenkins, married Robert Beall.

9. Mary Jenkins, married Jesse Paige.

There were born to Arthur Jenkins and wife, seven

children :

1. Elizabeth Jenkins, married James Lowe.

2. Lucy Jenkins.

3. Mary Jenkins.

4. Sarah Jenkins.

5. Benjamin Jenkins.

6. Mordecai Jenkins, married Mrs. Martha Beall, nee

Jones.

7. Jesse Jenkins.
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Davis Jenkins, son of Allen Jenkins and wife, came

from near Pearl River, about Jackson, Miss., where his

father and uncle settled, and married Susan Gardner,

sister to John and Sterling Gardner, living near Warren-

ton, Georgia.
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Anderson, Grant J. and family, Westminster, Texas.

Anderson, Ben G. and family, Kansas City, Mo., 4026

Holmes Street.

Anderson, Emory T. and family, Paris, Texas, S. Mill.

Street.

Anderson, Guy D. and family, Wichita Falls, Texas.

Anderson, Owen T., Olney, Texas.

Anderson, Mrs. F. W., Kerrville, Texas.

Anderson, J. T. Dionysius and family, Wilmar, Ark.

Anderson, Samuel J. (Dock), Shreveport, La., 615 Cot-

ton Street.

Andrews, James and family, Atlanta, Ga., Anstell

Building.

Almond, Eugene H. and family. Midland, Ga.

Atkerson, Samuel B. and family, Wayside, Ala.

Ashford, Thomas R. and family, Ellerslie, Ga.

Baker, Forrest and family, Shreveport, La., 615 Cot-

ton Street.

Battle, Mrs. Fannie and family, Rosston, Ark.

Beekman, A. J. and wife, Camak, Ga.

Benson, W. L. and family, Bullockville, Ga.

Bird, Ibrey A. and family, Wilmar, Ark.

Bird, Ibrey W. and family, Wilmar, Ark.

Bird, Allen W. and family, Crossett, Ark.

Bird, Marvin E. and family, Waterman, Texas.

Bledsoe, Thomas C. and family, Carrollton, Ga.
'



Directory 153

Braswell, Misses Emma and Daisy, Dallas, Texas, 190

Travis Avenue.

Browning, John D. and wife, Box Spring, Ga.

Bryan, Mrs. Fannie E. and family, Talbotton, Ga.,

Route 4, Box 12.

Bryan, William T. and family, Talbotton, Ga., Route 5.

Burt, Mrs. Amanda M. and family. Midland, Ga., Route 3.

Burt, Miss Emily, Midland, Ga., Route 3.

Burt, Kimbrough, San Antonio, Texas, St. James
Hotel.

Burt, Owen M., San Antonio, Texas, 615 Bandera

Avenue.

Burkhalter, Dr. and wife, Warrenton, Ga., Route 4,

Box 18.

Butts, Mrs. Mildred O. and family, Bullockville, Ga.

Butts, Wm. B. and family, Bullockville, Ga.

Butts, Mrs. Joyce and family, Bullockville, Ga.

Chapman, Herbert D. and family, Sparta, Ga.

Christopher, Mrs. Jennie and family, Texarkana, Ark.

Christopher, Miss Tom, Texarkana, Ark., 422 Fifth and

Hazel Streets.

Christopher, Miss Amanda, Prescott, Ark.

Christopher, Edgar L. and family, Colisburg, Ga.

Clements, Dr. Holmes W. and family, Woodbury, Ga.

Clyatt, Mrs. Emma and family, Lulu, Fla.

Cochran, Dr. Alvis S. and family, Mineola, Texas.

Coleman, Matthew L. and family, Spring Vale, Ga.

Crane, Robert J. and family, Columbus, Ga., 1420 Third

Avenue.

Cohron, Rev. Richard and wife, Kerrville, Texas.
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Cook, Mrs. John and family, Texarkana, Ark., 422 Fifth

and Hazel Streets.

Cotner, Mrs. Willie E. and family, Wilmar, Ark.

Couch, George W. and family, Winfield, Ala.

Dixon, Preston and family, Woodbury, Ga.

Eden, John F. and family, Cuthbert, Ga.

Ellis, Ben. H. and family, Metter, Ga.

Fincher, Mrs. Eula and family. Ford Valley, Ga.

Gardner, Walter G. and family. Boiling, Ala.

Gardner, Rev. George M. and family. Tangent, Oregon,
P. O. Box 18; now New Mexico, at Gallup.

Gardner, Dr. Robert L., Oklahoma City, Okla., 922
West Twenty-first Street.

Gardner, Clifford A. and family, Skidmore.

Gardner, Mrs. Nett, and Miss Fannie, Carrollton, Ga.

Gardner, Allen F. and family, Jenny Lind, Ark.

Gardner, John W. and family, Mena, Ark.

Gardner, Charles Hardy and family, Glindale, Md.

Gardner, James A. and wife. Key West, Fla., 1002

Fleming Street.

Gardner, George F. and family, Dorchester, Mass., 39
Armandine Street.

Gardner, Asa L. and family. East Savannah, Ga., 105

Broughton Street.

Gardner, Charles Homer and family, Cedar Keys, Fla.,

Box 67.

Gardner, Whit J., Key West, Fla., Chief of Police.

Gorman, D. Owen and family, Mauk, Ga.

Gorman, Ossian D., Sr., and family, Talbotton, Ga.,

Route 4.
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Gorman, Wm. Holmes, Atlanta, Ga., care Lowry Na-

tional Bank.

Gorman, Ossian D., Jr., Chattanooga, Tenn., care

Mountain City Engraving Co.

Gorham, ]\lrs. Janie C, Birmingham, Ala., 121 5 South

Tenth Avenue.

Gorham, Paul W. and family, Birmingham, Ala., care

of "Phillip Carey Co."

Hamrick, Dr. James D. and family, Carrollton, Ga.

Harpe, John L. M.,' Cedar Bayou, Texas.

Harpe, Miss Mayette Han, Cuthbert, Ga.

Hatley, Mrs. Annie E., and family, Prescott, Ark.

Hawkins, Christopher C. and family, Americus, Ga.

Heflin, Mrs. Anna L., and family, Wilmar, Ark.

Hightower, Charnel C, Sr., and wife, Barnesville, Ga.

Hightower, John G. and family, Fayetteville, R. F. D.

Hindon, Ed. H. and family, Boston, Mass., 38 Mass.

Avenue.

Holmes, Wm. T. and family. Pleasant Hill, Route i.

Holmes, Miss Jennie, Talbotton, Ga., Route 4.

Hollis, Mrs. H. N., Mena, Ark.

Holmes, Robert A. and family, Belleview, Ga.

Holmes, Henry J. and family, Memphis, Tenn., care of

Southern Automobile Co.

Holmes, Robert N., Pleasant Hill, R. F. D. i.

Hussey, John B. and family, Nunez, Ga.

Gardner, John H. and family, Booneville, Miss.,

Route 3.

Gardner, Obadiah B. and family, Wheeler, Miss.,

Route I.
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Gardner, J. Brantley, Jr., and family, Forreistburg,

Texas.

Gardner, Robert B., Memphis, Tenn.

Gardner, William Hanson and family, Santa Anna,
Texas.

Gardner, J. Bramlitt and family. Good Water, Okla.

Gardner, Stirling S. and family, Audra, Texas.

Gardner, Will and family, Barnesville, Ga.

Gause, Robert E. and family, Terrell, Texas.

Gause, James and family, Booneville, Miss., Route 3,

Box 31.

Gibson, Mrs. Susan and family, Atlanta, Ga., 22 Forn-

valt Street.

Gibson, Mrs. Zadie A. and family, Athens, Ga.

Gibson, Wm. W. and family, Norwood, Ga., Route i.

Gibson, Robert S. and family, Macon, Ga., 340 Colum-
bus Street.

Gehrken, Rudolph and family, Augusta, Ga., 405

Greene Street.

Giles, Prof. J. Allie and family, Gunter, Texas.

Gorman, W. Roscoe and family, Talbotton, Ga.,

Route 5.

Gorman, Wm. S. and family, Talbotton, Ga., Route 5.

Gorman, Joel B. and family, Birmingham, Ala., "Gor-

man Gammel Drug Co."

Gorman, Roscoe J. and family, Birmingham, Ala., Gor-

man Gammel Drug Co.

Gorman, Robert L. and family, Mauk, Ga.

Jackson, Mrs. Annie, Atlanta, Ga., 138 Millege Avenue.

Jenkins, Thomas L. and family. Box Spring, Ga.
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Jones, A. F. and family, Macon, Ga., 577 Madison

Avenue.

Kimbrough, Albert and family, Talbotton, Ga., Route i.

Kimbrough, Marsh and family, Hamilton, Ga.

Kingsley, Daniel W. and family, Decatur, Texas,

Route 5.

Kitchens, Albert and family, Camak, Ga.

Leonard, John P. and family, Talbotton, Ga., Route i.

Murphey, Walter and family, Tucson, Arizona.

Murphey, Dr. Charles E., Atlanta, Ga., 242 Jackson
Street.

Morriss, Airs G. and family, Kerrville, Texas.

Morris, Charles and family, Morris Ranch, Tex.

Morris, John S. and family, Livingston, Texas.

Morris, Lemuel T., Oak Dale, Texas.

McDowell, M. T. and family, Lumpkin, Ga.

McCain, John T. and family, Tampa, Fla., 474 Lasalle

Street.

Marsh, Bob and family, Pleasant Hill, R. F. D. I.

McAlister, Max M. and family, San Angelo, Texas.

McLendon, Claude J. and family, Ashburn, Ga.

McKenzie, J. M. and family, Thomaston, Ga.

Musgrove, Wm. B. and family, Winfield, Ala.

Musgrove, Misses Belle and Mary, Winfield, Ala., R.

F. D. I, Box 9.

Owen, Mrs. E. J. and family, Waverly Hall, Ga.

Owen, John G. and family, Waverly Hall, Ga.

Owen, Wm. D. and family, Woodbury, Ga.

Owen, Albert S. J. and family, Woodland, Ga., R.

F. D.
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Owen, Mrs. Emma and family, Woodland, R. F. D. 2.

Owen, Daniel Anderson, Woodland, R. F. D. 2.

Paschall, J. T. Franklin and son Nat, Murchison, Texas.

Paschall, Wade H., Red Land, New Mexico.

Pilcher, Mrs. James S., Nashville, Tenn., Addison Di-

vision Avenue.

Patterson, Robert F. and family, Geneva, Ga.

Page, Eugene and family, Columbus, Ga., .525 Twenty-
fourth Street.

Pearce, Edwin L. and family, Albany, Ga.

Pipkin, Edgar W. and family, Davidson, Ark.

Pitchie, George H. and family, Fairlie, Texas.

Reese, Mrs. Maggie and family, Winfield, Ala.

Rice, Thomas and family, Crossett, Ark.

Roop, Henry O. and family, Carrollton, Ga.

Rogers, Micajah, Sr., and family, Camak, Ga.

Rogers, Wm. G. and family, Camak, Ga.

Rogers A. Dow and family, Augusta, Ga., 829 Telfair

Street.

Ryder, R. A. and family, Columbus, Ga., Third Ave-

nue.

Russell, Misses Susan G. and Anna M., Pulaski, Tenn.,

R. F. D. 6.

Reasons, Dr. Samuel and family, Waldo, Ark.

Reasons, Dr. Wiley B. and family, Hermitage, Ark.

Smith, Fred P. and family, Booneville, Miss., Route 3,

Box 31.

Stinson, Henry and family, Waverly Hall, Ga.

Stanford, Dr. Louis and family, Waverly Hall, Ga.

Stratton, Samuel G. and family, Lebanon, Tenn.
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Staiford, J. Warren and family, Barnesville, Ga.

Stafford, James A. and family, The Rock, Ga.

Skelley, Ben J. and family, Mitchell, Ga.

Trotter, Capt. Wm. D. and family, Dallas, Texas, Sta-

tion A.

Tignor, Thomas and family, Odessadale, Ga.

Thomason, John G., Columbus, Ga., 642 Twenty-
second Street.

Williams, Dick, Tuxedo, Texas.

Whitcomb, Mrs. Cynthia, Chattanooga, Tenn., 815
Eleventh Street.

Waldrip, Lee and family, Harwood, Texas, Route i.

White, Prof. Thomas E. and family, Minor Hill, Tenn.
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